
SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Chs . 852, 853. 1928. 883

Except as otherwise provided, this Act shall take effect upon its 
enactment.

SEC. 715. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE.
If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to any 

person or circumstances, is held invalid, the remainder of the Act, 
and the application of such provision to other persons or circum-
stances, shall not be affected thereby.
SEC. 716. EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACT.

REVENUE ACT OF 1928
Separability.
Invalidity of any pro-

vision not to afiect 
remainder of Act.

Effective date.

Upon enactment, ex-
cept as otherwise pro-
vided.

Approved, May 29, 1928, 8 a. m.

CHAP. 853.—An Act Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain 
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1928, and prior fiscal years, 
to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1928, 
and June 30, 1929, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1928, and prior fiscal years, to 
provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending 
June 30,1928, and June 30,1929, and for other purposes, namely:

LEGISLATIVE
SENATE

May 29, 1928.
[H. R. 13873.] 

[Public, No. 563.]

Second Deficiency 
Act, 1928.

Legislative.

Senate.

To pay Natalia S. Jones, widow of Honorable Andrieus A. Jones, 
late a Senator from the State of New Mexico, $10,000.

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay to Natalia S. Jones, 
widow of Honorable Andrieus A. Jones, from the appropriation for 
“ Mileage of Senators, fiscal year 1928,” $839.20 for mileage of the 
said Honorable Andrieus A. Jones, late a Senator from the State of 
New Mexico.

To pay Mary E. Ferris, widow of Honorable Woodbridge N. 
Ferris, late a Senator from the State of Michigan, $10,000.

To pay Allie D. Willis, widow of Honorable Frank B. Willis, late 
a Senator from the State of Ohio, $10,000.

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay from the appropria-
tion “ Salaries of officers and employees of the Senate, fiscal year 
1928,” to Vernon V. Thompson for services as a folder in the folding 
room of the Senate from February 6 to March 2, 1928, both dates 
inclusive, at the rate of $1,140 per annum.

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay from the appropria-
tion for “ Salaries of officers and employees of the Senate, fiscal year 
1927,” to Florence L. Gulliver, for services rendered as assistant clerk 
to Honorable Frank L. Smith, of Illinois, from June 1 to 30, 1927, 
both dates inclusive, at the rate of $1,830 per annum.

To pay William A. Folger for extra and expert services rendered 
the Committee on Pensions during the first session of the Seventieth 
Congress as an assistant clerk to said committee, by detail from the 
Bureau of Pensions, $1,200.

For payment to Hicklin Yates for services rendered as clerk to the 
Special Committee Investigating Campaign Expenditures in Sena-
torial Primary and General Elections, pursuant to Senate Resolution 
Numbered 195 of the Sixty-ninth Congress and Senate Resolution 
Numbered 10 of the present Congress, fiscal year 1928, $2,500.

For services performed during the summer of 1927 in the removal 
and cleaning of books and documents incident to the renovation of

Andrieus A. Jones.
Pay to widow.

Mileage.

Woodbridge N. Fer-
ris.

Pay to widow.
Frank B. Willis.
Pay to widow.

Vernon V. Thomp-
son.

Services.

Florence L. Gulliver.
Services.

William A. Folger. 
Services.

Hicklin Yates. 
Services.

Renovation of Li-
brary, etc.



884 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

James Payne.
Richard Blount.

Committee on Ap-
propriations.

Messenger.

William S. Cheat-
ham.

Secretary’s office.
Laborer.

J. Mark Trice.

Automobile, Vice
President.

Miscellaneous items.

Stationery.

Inquiries and in-
vestigations.

Folding.

Senate kitchens and 
restaurants.

the Senate Library and Document Room as follows: To James 
Payne, $300; to Richard Blount, $200; in all, fiscal year 1928, $500.

For additional compensation to the messenger of the Committee on 
Appropriations, fiscal year 1929, $250.

For payment to William S. Cheatham, an employee of the Senate 
under supervision of the Sergeant at Arms, at the rate of $1,770 per 
annum in lieu of the salary he is now receiving, from December 1, 
1927, to February 29, 1928, $190.

For additional compensation to laborer in the office of the Secre-
tary, fiscal year 1929, $130.

For payment to J. Mark Trice for services rendered the Senate and 
committees thereof, fiscal year 1928, $600.

For driving, maintenance, and operation of an automobile for the 
Vice President, fiscal year 1928, $500.

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1928, $50,000.
For stationery for Senators, officers, and committees of the Senate, 

fiscal year 1928, $5,000.
For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, 

including compensation to stenographers of committees at such rate 
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Contin-
gent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding 25 cents per 100 
words, fiscal year 1928, $40,000.

For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding $1 per 
thousand, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $5,000.

For repairs, supplies, and personal services for Senate kitchens and 
restaurants, Capitol Building and Senate Office Building, to be 
expended from the contingent fund of the Senate, under supervision 
of the Committee on Rules, fiscal year 1928, $10,000.

House of Representa-
tives.

James A. Galli van.
Pay to widow.

Martin B. Madden.
Pay to widow.

Thaddeus C. Sweet.
Pay to widow.

Contested - election 
expenses.

Payment to contest-
ants and contestees.

Fiorello H. LaGuar-
dia.

H. Warren Hub-
bard.

Hays B. White.
W. H. Clark.

E. T. England.

J. Alfred Taylor.
Speaker’s office, ad-

ditional clerk.

Sergeant at Arms’ 
office.

Additional pay, cash-
ier and messenger, etc.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

To pay the widow of James A. Gallivan, late a Representative 
from the State of Massachusetts, $10,000.

To pay the widow of Martin B. Madden, late a Representative from 
the State of Illinois, $10,000.

To pay the widow of Thaddeus C. Sweet, late a Representative 
from the State of New York, $10,000.

The three preceding appropriations shall be disbursed by the Ser-
geant at Arms of the House.

Contested-election expenses: For payment to the following con-
testants and contestees for expenses incurred in the contested-election 
cases of Hubbard against LaGuardia and Clark against White, as 
audited and recommended by the Committee on Elections Num-
bered 1:

Fiorello H. LaGuardia, contestee, $1,459.58;
H. Warren Hubbard, contestant, $1,650;
Hays B. White, contestee, $1,501.29;
W. H. Clark, contestant, $931.42;
In all, $5,542.29, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.
For payment to the following contestant and contestee for expenses 

incurred in the contested-election case of Taylor against England, 
as audited and recommended by the Committee on Elections Num-
bered 3:

E. T. England, contestee, $2,000;
J. Alfred Taylor, contestant, $2,000;
In all, $4,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.
Speaker’s Office: For an additional clerk in the Office of the 

Speaker at the rate of $1,200 a year, fiscal year 1929, $1,200.
Sergeant at Arms’ Office: For additional compensation during the 

fiscal year 1929 at the following rates: Cashier, $500; messenger,



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 885

$770; in all, $1,270, of which $600 shall be paid from the appropria-
tion for the fiscal year 1929 for a stenographer and typewriter for 
such office which is hereby made available therefor.

Office of the Clerk: For an additional amount necessary to make 
the compensation of the journal clerk, two reading clerks, and the 
tally clerk, at the rate of $5,000 per annum during the fiscal year 
1929, $3,930, to be available in addition to the appropriations for the 
salaries of such positions in the Legislative Appropriation Act for the 
fiscal year 1929; and the salary of each of such positions is hereby 
fixed at $5,000 a year for such fiscal year and thereafter.

Contingent Expenses: For telegraph and telephone service, exclu-
sive of personal services, fiscal year 1928, $25,000.

For exchange, driving, maintenance, repair, and operation of an 
automobile for the Speaker, fiscal year 1928, $2,450.

For purchase and maintenance of motor vehicle for the Clerk’s 
office, fiscal year 1928, $1,400.

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of salaries and labor, unless 
specifically ordered by the House of Representatives, fiscal year 1928, 
$15,000.

To pay amounts due the Postal Telegraph Company for the follow-
ing fiscal years: For 1918, $637.91; 1919, $1,144.19; 1921, $712.35; 
and 1922, $75.85; in all, $2,570.30.

For payment to Walter L. Price for services rendered as clerk of 
the conference minority of the House of Representatives for the 
period from May 31, 1923, to and including December 3, 1923, 
$1,385.22.

Hereafter the Sergeant-at-Arms of the House is authorized, in the 
disbursement of gratuity appropriations, to make deductions of such 
amounts as may be due to or through his office or as may be due the 
House of Representatives.

Committee on Public Lands: For defraying such expenses as may 
be deemed necessary by the Committee on Public Lands in connection 
with the securing of information preliminary to the preparation of 
legislation within the jurisdiction of such committee, including trans-
portation, traveling, per diem in lieu of subsistence not to exceed $8, 
and other incidental expenses, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $5,000, to 
be disbursed under the direction of such committee.

Clerk’s office.
Journal, etc., clerks, 

increase of pay.

Ante, p. 520.

Contingent expenses.

Automobile, Speaker,

Motor vehicle, 
Clerk’s office.

Miscellaneous items.

Postal Telegraph 
Company.

Walter L. Price.
Services.

Gratuity appropria-
tions.

Amounts due, to be 
deducted, etc.

Committee on Pub-
lic Lands.

Expenses.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING

Biographical Directory of the American Congress: To enable the 
Secretary of the Senate to pay, upon vouchers approved by the chair-
man of the Joint Committee on Printing, for the necessary expense 
of collecting additional information incident to the research work, 
preparing of manuscript for the printer and the maintenance and 
preservation, for ready reference, of a current file of biographies of 
all Members and ex-Members of Congress, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, 
$12,000; and said sum, or any part thereof, in the discretion of the 
chairman of the Joint Committee on Printing, may be paid as addi-
tional compensation to any employee of the United States.

Joint Committee on 
Printing.

Biographical Con-
gressional Directory.

Vol. 43, p. 1616.

Allowed as addition-
al pay.

Architect of the Capi-
tol.

Steuart’s garage.To enable the Architect of the Capitol to pay to Steuart’s garage 
for labor and material furnished during the following years, viz: 
For the fiscal year 1921, $40.71; for the fiscal year 1922, $301.23; 
and for the fiscal year 1923, $291.35; in all, the sum of $633.29, to 
be paid out of appropriation for the Capitol power plant for the 
fiscal year 1927.



886 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Memorial to Women 
of the World War.

Government Print-
ing Office.

Samuel Robinson, 
William Madden, Jos-
eph De Fontes, and 
Preston L. George.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

To pay Samuel Robinson, William Madden, Joseph De Fontes, 
and Preston L. George, messengers on night duty during the first 
session of the Seventieth Congress, $900 each, fiscal year 1928, $3,600.

Additional contribu-
tion for erecting.

Vol. 43, p. 1314.

Ante, p. 250.

Joint Committee to 
Investigate Northern 
Pacific land grants.

Unexpended balance 
available.

Vol. 44, p. 843.
Vol. 43, pp. 462, 673.
Post, p. 1608.

MEMORIAL TO THE WOMEN OF THE WORLD WAR

For an additional amount for the erection of a memorial building 
and equipment in the District of Columbia, to commemorate the 
services and sacrifices of the patriotic women of the United States 
of America, its insular possessions, and the District of Columbia 
during the World War, under the provisions of Public Resolution 
Numbered 14, Seventieth Congress, approved March 8, 1928, $50,000.

JOINT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE NORTHERN PACIFIC LAND GRANTS

The unexpended balance on June 30, 1928, of the appropriation 
available during the fiscal year 1928 to provide for expenses of the 
joint committee created by section 3 of the public resolution entitled 
“Joint resolution directing the Secretary of the Interior to withhold 
his approval of the adjustment of the Northern Pacific land grants, 
and for other purposes,” approved June 5, 1924, is continued and 
made available until June 30, 1929.

Board of Tax Ap-
peals.

Printing and bind-
ing.

Efficiency Bureau.

BOARD OF TAX APPEALS
For printing and binding, fiscal year 1928, $9,000.

BUREAU OF EFFICIENCY
Services, securing ac-

tuarial data.
Amount available 

for.
Vol. 44, p. 1072.

The sum of $1,092.33 of the appropriation for salaries and expenses, 
Bureau of Efficiency, fiscal year 1928, is hereby made available for 
the payment for contract services since April 1, 1927, to secure 
actuarial data in connection with various retirement plans for teach-
ers in the District of Columbia and for civil-service employees.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSIONCivil Service Com-
mission.

Salaries,

Traveling expenses.
Additional.
Ante, p. 577.

Employees’ Com-
pensation Commission.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 577.

Printing and bind-
ing.

Application to em-
ployees in District of 
Columbia.

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services in the 
District of Columbia in accordance with the Classification Act of 
1923, fiscal year 1929, $21,600.

Traveling expenses: For an additional amount for necessary 
traveling expenses, including the same objects specified under this 
head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act for the fiscal 
year 1929, $10,000.

EMPLOYEES’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
For an additional amount for personal services in the District of 

Columbia, in accordance with the Classification Act of 1923 and for 
contingent expenses, including the same objects specified under these 
heads in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act for the fiscal 
year 1929 and including personal services in the field, fees, and 
mileage of witnesses, contract stenographic reporting services and 
rent, fiscal year 1929, $77,010.

For an additional amount for printing and binding for the 
Employees’ Compensation Commission, fiscal year 1929, $3,000.

The sum of $60,000 of the foregoing sums under Employees’ Com-
pensation Commission, applicable to the enforcement of the Act 
entitled “An Act to provide compensation for disability or death



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 887

resulting from injury to employees in certain employments in the 
District of Columbia, and for other purposes,” approved May 17, 
1928, shall be chargeable to the District of Columbia and paid in 
like manner as other appropriations of the District of Columbia are 
paid.

FEDERAL OIL CONSERVATION BOARD Federal Oil Conser-
vation Board.

The appropriation of $50,000 made in the first Deficiency Act, 
fiscal year 1925, for the Federal Oil Conservation Board, shall remain 
available until June 30, 1929.

Expenses for, reap-
propriated.

Vol. 43, p. 754.
Post, p. 1626.

FEDERAL RADIO COMMISSION Federal Radio Com-
mission.

Commissioners. 
Ante, p. 579.For salary and per diem of five commissioners, fiscal year 1929, 

$33,467, and in addition the sum of $18,000 contained in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1929 is hereby 
made immediately available both for salaries and per diem.

For an additional amount for all other authorized expenditures of 
the Federal Radio Commission, covering the same objects specified 
under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act for 
the fiscal year 1929, and including law books and books of reference, 
and contract stenographic reporting services without regard to the 
provisions of section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, $250,000, to be 
immediately available: Provided, That the amount herein appro-
priated shall also be available for payment of obligations, except 
stenographic reporting services, incurred during the fiscal years 1927 
and 1928 for contract stenographic reporting services.

Ante, p. 600.

All other expenses.

Contracts for report-
ing.

R. S. sec. 3709, p. 733.
Proviso.
Reporting.

Federal Trade Com-
mission.FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

For an additional amount for authorized expenditures of the 
Federal Trade Commission in performing the duties imposed by law, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1929, $85,000; 
and the limitation of $771,030 on expenditures for personal services 
in the District of Columbia, contained in such appropriations, is 
hereby increased by the amount of $62,620.

Expenses.

Amount for personal 
services increased.

Ante, p. 579.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE General Accounting 
Office.

Report on fiscal con-
dition of Indian tribes.To enable the General Accounting Office to report to Congress the 

amount of the funds of the several Indian Tribes, the investment 
thereof, the rate of interest thereon, and such additional information 
pertinent to the funds of such Tribes as may be essential, including 
the employment in the District of Columbia and elsewhere of the 
necessary personal services without regard to civil service laws and 
regulations, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $20,000.

GEORGE ROGERS CLARK SESQUICENTENNIAL 
COMMISSION

George Rogers Clark 
Sesquieentennial Com-
mission.

Toward carrying into effect the provisions of the joint resolution 
entitled “ Joint resolution providing for the participation of the 
United States in the celebration in 1929 and 1930 of the one hundred 
and fiftieth anniversary of the conquest of the Northwest Territory 
by General George Rogers Clark and his army, and authorizing an 
appropriation for the construction of a permanent memorial of the 
Revolutionary War in the West, and of the accession of the old North-
west to the United States on the site of Fort Sackville, which was 
captured by George Rogers Clark and his men February 25, 1779,”

Participation in the 
sesquieentennial cele-
bration of conquest of 
Northwest Territory.

Permanent memorial 
to be erected.

Ante, p. 723.



888 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Post, p. 1626.
Proviso.
Contracts authorized.

Limit.

George Washington 
Bicentennial Commis-
sion.

Unexpended balances 
available.

Vol. 44, p. 1076.

Vol. 43, p. 671.

Perry’s Victory Me-
morial Commission.

Improving grounds, 
etc.

approved May 23, 1928, $200,000, to remain available until June 30, 
1931: Provided, That in addition to the amount herein appropriated 
the George Rogers Clark Sesquicentennial Commission is authorized 
to incur contractual obligations in an amount not exceeding $800,000.

GEORGE WASHINGTON BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION
The unexpended balances of the appropriations for the celebration 

of the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the Battle of Bunker 
Hill, and of the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the battles 
of Lexington and Concord, are reappropriated and made available 
for the necessary expenses of the United States Commision for the 
Celebration of the Two Hundredth Anniversary of the Birth of 
George Washington, which, together with amounts heretofore appro-
priated for the use of said commission and not expended, are hereby 
reappropriated and made available until expended.

PERRY’S VICTORY MEMORIAL COMMISSION
For proper electric lighting of the memorial plazas and grounds, 

$7,374; for a utility building on the memorial grounds for use as a 
public comfort station and storage warehouse, $7,000; in all, fiscal 
year 1929, $14,374.

Public Buildings and 
Public Parks of the Na- 
tional Capital.

Personnel Classifica-
tion Board.

Field investigations, 
etc.

PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATION BOARD
For the purpose of enabling the Personnel Classification Board to 

meet the expenses of field investigations, including the employment 
of personal services in the District of Columbia in accordance with 
the Classification Act of 1923, and elsewhere, traveling expenses, 
supplies and equipment, and such other miscellaneous expenses as 
may be necessary, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $75,000.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC PARKS OF THE 
NATIONAL CAPITAL

Cafe, etc., of desig-
nated Army buildings 
transferred from Secre-
tary of War to office of.

Funds transferred. 
Ante, p. 326.

Ante, p. 327.

Additional for gen-
eral expenses.

The responsibility for the care, maintenance, and protection of the 
Ford Theater building, at 509 Tenth Street northwest, the Army 
Medical Museum and Library building, the buildings, 1723 and 1725 
F Street northwest, and the Ordnance Annex, in the District of 
Columbia, occupied by the War Department, and the disbursement 
of the funds appropriated therefor, together with all the machinery, 
tools, equipment, and supplies used, or for use, in connection there-
with, shall be transferred on July 1, 1928, from the Secretary of War 
to the Director of Public Buildings and Parks of the National 
Capital; and sums aggregating $23,359 (composed of $5,767 of the 
appropriation for “ Salaries, office of the Secretary of War, 1929,” 
$8,280 of the appropriation for “ Salaries, The Adjutant General’s 
Office, 1929,” and $9,312 of the appropriation “ Salaries, office of the 
Surgeon General, 1929,”) are hereby transferred to the appropriation 
for “ Salaries, office of Public Buildings and Public Parks of the 
National Capital, 1929,” and the sum of $9,900 of the appropriation 
of $88,470 for “ Contingent expenses, War Department, 1929,” is 
hereby transferred to the appropriation for “ General expenses, office 
of Public Buildings and Public Parks of the National Capital, 1929.”

For an additional amount for general expenses in connection with 
the maintenance of public buildings in the District of Columbia, 
including rent, and salaries for maintenance and operation of the 
buildings when such maintenance and operation is not furnished by 
the owner under terms of the lease, for the fiscal year 1929, $68,000:



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 889

Provided, That any funds heretofore or hereafter appropriated for 
the fiscal years 1928 and 1929 for rents and maintenance of buildings 
in the District of Columbia for any of the executive departments 
and independent establishments may be transferred, with the 
approval of the Public Buildings Commission, to the Director of 
Public Buildings and Public Parks of the National Capital.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
Cooperative ethnological researches among the American Indians: 

For cooperation by the Smithsonian Institution with any State, edu-
cational institution, or scientific organization in the United States 
for continuing ethnological researches among the American Indians 
and the excavation and preservation of archaeological remains, as 
authorized by the Act of April 10, 1928, $20,000, to remain available 
until expended.

UNITED STATES SHIPPING BOARD

Proviso.
Transfer 

funds.
of other

Smithsonian Institu-
tion.

Cooperative Ameri-
can ethnological re-
searches.

Ante, p. 413.

Shipping Board.

To enable the United States Shipping Board to carry into effect 
the provisions of sections 301 and 302 of the Merchant Marine Act, 
1928, approved May 22, 1928, the board is hereby authorized to enter 
into contracts to make loans from the construction loan fund in such 
amounts which, when added to the amount of outstanding loans and 
to loans that may be made under authority of law from the amount 
credited to such fund, shall not exceed in the aggregate $150,000,000: 
Provided, That said contracts to make such loans shall not obligate 
said board to make actual disbursements of moneys for this purpose 
during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1929, in excess of the available 
cash balance standing to the credit of said fund.

Merchant marine 
construction loan fund.

Additional loans 
from.

Ante, p. 690.
Post, p. 910.

Limit.
Proviso.
Discretionary dis-

bursements.

UNITED STATES VETERANS’ BUREAU Veterans’ Bureau.

Damage claims: To pay a claim for damages to or loss of privately 
owned property adjusted and determined by the United States 
Veterans’ Bureau, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act 
to provide a method for the settlement of claims arising against the 
Government of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in 
any one case,” approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in 
House Document numbered 271, Seventieth Congress, $617.69.

Hospital facilities and services: For carrying out the provisions 
of the Act entitled “An Act to authorize an appropriation to provide 
additional hospital, domiciliary, and out-patient dispensary facilities 
for persons entitled to hospitalization under the World War Veterans’ 
Act 1924, as amended, and for other purposes,” approved May 23, 
1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $7,000,000.

Private property 
damage claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Additional hospital 
facilities and services.

Ante, p. 715.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA District of Columbia.

GENERAL EXPENSES General expenses.

Auditor’s office: For personal services at rates provided by law, 
fiscal year 1929, $3,800.

Assessor’s office: For an additional amount for personal services 
in accordance with the Classification Act of 1923, fiscal year 1928, 
$1,667.

For the purchase of mechanical office equipment, accessories and 
supplies, filing cabinets, printed forms, loose-leaf binders, employ-
ment of personal services, and other necessary incidental expenses, 
fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $15,000.

Auditor’s office.

Assessor’s office.



890 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Langley Junior High.
Furnishing, etc.

Coroner’s office.

Rent Commission.
Payment of court 

costs.
Vol. 41, p. 297.

Advertising.

Advertising taxes in 
arrears.

Vol. 30, p. 250.

Public schools.

Coroner’s office: For the maintenance of a nonpassenger-carrying 
motor wagon for the morgue, jurors’ fees, witness fees, making 
autopsies, ice, disinfectants, telephone service, and other necessary 
supplies for the morgue, and the necessary expenses of holding 
inquests, including stenographic services in taking testimony, and 
photographing unidentified bodies, fiscal year 1927, $89.79.

Rent Commission: For the payment of costs taxed against the 
plaintiffs in the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia in cases 
instituted under the Act of October 22, 1919 (Forty-first Statutes, 
page 297), known as Rent Commission cases, fiscal year 1928, 
$773.49. ’

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

For general advertising, authorized and required by law, and for 
tax and school notices of changes in regulations, fiscal year 1927, 
$18.85.

For advertising notice of taxes in arrears July 1, 1927, as required 
to be given by the Act of February 28, 1898, as amended, to be reim-
bursed by a charge of 50 cents for each lot or piece of property 
advertised, fiscal year 1928, $4,308.10.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Potomac Heights.

Western High.
Athletic field.

Provisos.
Designated streets to 

be closed.

Thirty-ninth Street, 
Reservoir Road to S 
Street.

To become part of 
athletic field.

Peabody School.
Acquiring additional 

playground site.

Langley Junior High 
and McKinley High.

Landscape architect 
for treating grounds of, 
authorized.

Ante, p. 664.

Buildings and grounds: For completing the furnishing and equip-
ment of the Langley Junior High School, $28,000, to continue avail-
able until June 30, 1929.

For additional amount for the erection of a four-room extensible 
building in Potomac Heights, $24,000.

For the grading, including retaining walls and fencing, of the 
athletic field for the Western High School, $45,000, to continue 
available until June 30, 1929: Provided, That the Commissioners 
of the District of Columbia are hereby authorized to close, vacate, 
and abandon R Street northwest between the west side of Thirty-
eighth Street and the east line of parcel 28/9, and to close, vacate, and 
abandon S Street northwest between the west side of Thirty-ninth 
Street and the east line of parcel 29/1, upon the written consent of 
all the owners of the property abutting on said R Street and S Street 
between the points named, the property lying within the lines of 
said streets so closed, vacated, and abandoned to revert to the abut-
ting property owners: Provided further, That the Commissioners of 
the District of Columbia are hereby authorized to close, vacate, and 
abandon Thirty-ninth Street northwest between the north side of 
Reservior Road and the south side of S Street, upon the written 
consent of all the owners of the property abutting on said Thirty-
ninth Street between the points named, the property lying within 
the lines of said Thirty-ninth. Street so closed, vacated, and aban-
doned to revert to the District of Columbia as part of the site for 
an athletic field for Western High School.

The sum of $11,000 of the appropriation of $37,250 for the pur-
chase of school building and playground sites, contained in the 
District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1928, is 
made available for the acquisition of land in the vicinity of the 
Peabody School in accordance with the final award in condemnation 
proceedings, without limitation as to price based on assessed value.

The Commissioners of the District of Columbia are authorized to 
employ a consulting landscape architect under the appropriation of 
$250,000 for treatment of grounds of the Langley Junior High School 
and the McKinley High School, contained in the District oi Colum-
bia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1929, at a cost not to exceed 
$1,500, which amount shall be included as a part of the 3 per centum



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 891

of said appropriation allowed the Municipal Architect’s office for 
personal services.

Not to exceed $157,000 of the appropriation of $703,500, contained 
in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 
1927, for the purchase of school building and playground sites shall 
be available until June 30, 1929, for the payment of final award in 
condemnation proceedings for the acquisition of a site in the vicinity 
of the Dunbar High School for drill, athletic, and playground pur-
poses, without limitation as to price based on assessed value.

Dunbar High. 
Athletic, etc., field. 
Balance available. 
Vol. 44, p. 435.

Police.METROPOLITAN POLICE

Miscellaneous: For repairs to District Wharf Numbered 6, on 
Water Street southwest between M and N Streets, used by the harbor 
precinct, police department, $2,500, to continue available until June 
30, 1929; such work to be performed by day labor or otherwise in 
the discretion of the commissioners.

Wharf repairs, harbor 
precinct.

COURTS AND PRISONS Courts and prisons.

Police Court.
Personal services.
Presiding judge.

Police court: For an additional amount for personal services in 
accordance with the Classification Act of 1923, including $300 addi-
tional for presiding judge, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1928, $400;
For 1929, $1,600.
For compensation of jurors, fiscal year 1928, $1,500.
For support of convicts: For support, maintenance, and trans-

portation of convicts transferred from the District of Columbia; 
expenses of shipping remains of deceased convicts to their homes in 
the United States, and expenses of interment of unclaimed remains 
of deceased convicts; expenses incurred in identifying and pursuing 
escaped convicts and rewards for their capture; and discharge gratui-
ties provided by law; to be expended under the direction of the 
Attorney General, fiscal year 1927, $8,951.12.

Writs of lunacy: For expenses attending the execution of writs 
de lunatico inquirendo and commitments thereunder in all cases of 
indigent insane persons committed or sought to be committed to 
Saint Elizabeths Hospital by order of the executive authority of the 
District of Columbia under the provisions of existing law, and 
expenses of commitments to the District Training School, including 
personal services, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1927, $1,100.35;
For 1928, $1,300.
Supreme Court, District of Columbia: For such miscellaneous 

expenses as may be authorized by the Attorney General for the 
Supreme Court of the District of Columbia and its officers, includ-
ing the furnishing and collecting of evidence where the United States 
is or may be a party in interest, and including such expenses other 
than for personal services as may be authorized by the Attorney 
General for the Court of Appeals, District of Columbia, for the fiscal 
years that follow:

For 1927, $16,766.66;
For 1928, $48,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Jurors.
Support of convicts.

Lunacy writs.
Expenses executing.

District Supreme 
Court.

Miscellaneous ex-
penses.

Public welfare.PUBLIC WELFARE

Division of child welfare: For maintenance of feeble-minded 
children (white and colored), fiscal year 1927, $4,139.36.

For board and care of all children committed to the guardianship 
of said board by the courts of the District, and for temporary care 
of children pending investigation or while being transferred from

Feeble-minded chil-
dren.

Board, etc., of chil-
dren.

54835°—29—pt  1------GO



892 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Workhouse.

Medical charities.

Children’s Hospital.

Providence Hospital.

Garfield Hospital.
Georgetown Univer-

sity Hospital.

Washington Home 
for Incurables.

Emergency Hospital.

Casualty Hospital.
Gallinger Municipal 

Hospital.

National Training 
School for Girls.

Sale of part of 
grounds.

Proceeds credited to 
District revenues.

District Training 
School.

Outhouses, etc.

Grand Army sol-
diers’ home.

Saint Elizabeths 
Hospital.

place to place, with authority to pay not more than $1,500 each to 
institutions under sectarian control and not more than $400 for 
burial of children dying while under charge of the board, fiscal year 
1928, $55,000.

Workhouse: For maintenance, custody, clothing, guarding, care, 
and support of prisoners; rewards for fugitives; provisions, sub-
sistence, medicine, and hospital instruments, furniture, and quarters 
for guards and other employees and inmates; purchase of tools and 
equipment; purchase and maintenance of farm implements, livestock, 
tools, equipment, and miscellaneous items; transportation; main-
tenance and operation of nonpassenger-carrying motor vehicles; sup-
plies and labor; and all other necessary items for th® fiscal years that 
follow:

For 1927, $1,931.89;
For 1928, $9,000.
Medical charities: For care and treatment of indigent patients 

under contracts to be made by the Board of Public Welfare with the 
following institutions and for not to exceed the following amounts, 
respectively:

Children’s Hospital, fiscal year 1926, $2,316.25;
Children’s Hospital, fiscal year 1927, $9,355;
Providence Hospital, fiscal year 1926, $604;
Providence Hospital, fiscal year 1927, $490;
Garfield Memorial Hospital, fiscal year 1926, $1,718.50;
Georgetown University Hospital, fiscal year 1926, $741.50;
Georgetown University Hospital, fiscal year 1927, $441.50;
Washington Home for Incurables, fiscal year 1926, $17.16;
Central Dispensary and Emergency Hospital, fiscal year 1928, 

$2,500;
Eastern Dispensary and Casualty Hospital, fiscal year 1928, $3,700.
Gallinger Municipal Hospital: For maintenance, maintenance of 

horses and horse-drawn vehicles, books of reference and periodicals 
not to exceed $50, maintenance of nonpassenger-carrying vehicles, 
and all other necessary expenses, fiscal year 1928, $7,000.

National Training School for Girls: The Commissioners of the 
District of Columbia are hereby empowered and authorized to accept 
the offer of Minnie Chapin, the owner of the estate for life in and 
to lot 85 in Gilbert and Allen’s subdivision of lots in square 375, as 
per plat recorded in liber W. F., folio 230, of the records of the office 
of the surveyor of the District of Columbia, of the sum of $2,500 for 
the interest ,in the remainder in fee vested in the National Training 
Schools for Girls and/or the United States of America, and upon 
the payment of such sum to the collector of taxes of the District of 
Columbia, the commissioners are hereby authorized and empowered 
to execute and deliver a sufficient deed conveying such remainder 
to the said purchaser, and such sum, when so paid to the collector of 
taxes, shall be credited to the revenues of the District of Columbia.

District Training School: Not exceeding $3,600 of the appropria-
tion for the erection of two additional dormitories, District Training 
School, contained in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act 
for the fiscal year 1928, shall be available as an additional amount 
for the erection of a cow barn and hayloft, including equipment, and 
the construction of implement and tool house, for which appropria-
tions were made in said Act.

Temporary Home for Former Soldiers and Sailors: For main-
tenance.and repairs to building, fiscal year 1928, $800.

Hospital for the insane: For support of indigent insane of the 
District of Columbia in Saint Elizabeths Hospital, as provided by 
law, fiscal year 1928, $110,000.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 893

Relief of the poor: For payment to beneficiaries named in section 
3 of “An Act making it a misdemeanor in the District of Columbia 
to abandon or willfully neglect to provide for the support and main-
tenance by any person of his wife or his or her minor children in 
destitute or necessitous circumstances,” approved March 23, 1906, 
fiscal year 1928, $1,800, to be disbursed by the disbursing officer of 
the District of Columbia on itemized vouchers duly audited and 
approved by the auditor of said District.

Transportation of paupers: For transportation of indigent per-
sons, including indigent veterans of the World War and their fami-
lies, fiscal year 1928, $500.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC PARKS

Relief of the poor.
Payment to aban-

doned families.
Vol. 34, p. 87.

Transporting pau-
pers.

Public Buildings and 
Public Parks.

Audited claims.

Park Police: For an additional amount for pay and allowances 
of the United States Park Police, in accordance with the Act 
approved May 27,1924, as amended, fiscal year 1929, $6,700.

National Zoological Park: For the construction and equipment of 
necessary exhibition cages and walks around the exterior of public 
exhibition building for birds, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $30,000.

Construction of bathing pools, District of Columbia: For an addi-
tional amount for completing the construction of two bathing pools, 
for which an appropriation of $150,000 was contained in the District 
of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1928, $20,000.

Park police.
Vol. 43, p. 175.

National Zoological 
Park.

Bathing pools.

Vol. 44, p. 1329.

Payment of claims 
certified by District 
accounting officers.

AUDITED CLAIMS

For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by 
the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under appropria-
tions the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the 
surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the act of June 20, 
1874, being for the service of the fiscal year 1926 and prior fiscal 
years:

Juvenile court, 1926, contingent expenses, $16.25;
Contingent and miscellaneous expenses, 1925, general advertising, 

$25.20;
Gallinger Municipal Hospital, maintenance, 1923, $11.40;
Gallinger Municipal Hospital, 1925, $121.78;
Public schools, salaries of teachers, 1924, $200;
Public schools, salaries of teachers, 1925, $700;
Public schools, 1925, furniture and equipment, Western High 

School addition, $133.02;
Public schools, 1923, replacing books and supplies, 90 cents;
Workhouse, 1925, repairs, $40;
Collection and disposal of refuse, 1925, $15.91;
Street cleaning, 1925, $53.41;
Free Public Library, 1924, contingent expenses, $13.40;
Child welfare and hygiene service, 1924, 42 cents;
Police court, 1924, witness fees, 75 cents;
Coroner’s office, 1925 and prior years, expenses, $201;
Water department, 1924, maintenance, to be paid from the revenues 

of the water department, $74.30;
Board of Children’s Guardians, board and care of guardianship 

children, 1924, $142;
Board of Children’s Guardians, board and care of guardianship 

children, 1925, $24;
Total, audited claims, $1,773.74.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments, including costs, rendered 
against the District of Columbia, as set forth in Senate Document

Vol. 18, p. 110.

Designated objects.

Judgments.

Payment of.



894

Proportion from Dis-
trict revenues, etc.

Por fiscal year 1920, 
and prior.

1921-1924.

1925-1929.

Department of Agri-
culture.

Secretary’s Office.

Damages claims.
Payment of.
Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Cooperative exten-
sion work.

Ante, p. 711.

Vol. 38, p. 372.

Weather Bureau.

Salaries and expenses 
outside of Washington.

Animal Industry
Bureau.

Fort Keogh, Mon-
tana station.

Animal husbandry 
experiments at.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Numbered 108 and House Document Numbered 272, Seventieth 
Congress, $16,633.93, together with the further sum to pay the 
interest at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such judgments, 
as provided by law, from the date the same became due until date of 
payment.

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise 
therein specifically provided, shall be paid as follows: Such sums as 
relate to the fiscal year 1920 and prior fiscal years, 50 per centum out 
of the revenues of the District of Columbia and 50 per centum out 
of the Treasury of the United States; such sums as relate to the 
fiscal years 1921, 1922, 1923, and 1924, 60 per centum out of the 
revenues of the District of Columbia and 40 per centum out of the 
Treasury of the United States; and such sums as relate to the fiscal 
years 1925, 1926, 1927, 1928, and 1929, jointly or severally, shall be 
paid out of the revenues of the District of Columbia and the Treasury 
of the United States in the manner prescribed for defraying the 
expenses of the District of Columbia by the District of Columbia 
Appropriations Acts for such fiscal years.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages to or losses of pri-
vately owned property adjusted and determined by the Department 
of Agriculture, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act 
to provide a method for the settlement of claims arising against the 
Government of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in 
any one case,” approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in 
House Documents Numbered 271 and 296, Seventieth Congress, first 
session, $3,716.93.

Cooperative agricultural extension work, 1929: To enable the 
Secretary of Agriculture to carry into effect the provisions 
of the Act entitled “ An Act to provide for the further de-
velopment of agricultural extension work between the agricul-
tural colleges in the several States receiving the benefits of the Act 
entitled ‘An Act donating public lands to the several States and 
Territories which may provide colleges for the benefit of agriculture 
and mechanic arts,’ approved July 2, 1862, and all Acts supplemen-
tary thereto, and the United States Department of Agriculture,” 
approved May 22, 1928, fiscal year 1929, $980,000.

WEATHER BUREAU

Salaries and general expenses: For an additional amount for 
necessary expenses outside of the city of Washington incident to 
collecting and disseminating meteorological, climatological, and 
marine information, and for investigations in meteorology, clima-
tology, seismology, evaporation, and aerology, fiscal year 1929, $7,000.

BUREAU OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for necessary 
expenses for investigations and experiments in animal husbandry 
to enable the Secretary of Agriculture to renew the water system 
pipe lines at the department’s station located at Fort Keogh, Mon-
tana, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Agricultural Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1929, $30,000.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

FOREST SERVICE

Acquisition of additional forest lands: For an additional amount 
for the acquisition of lands at the headwaters of navigable streams, 
to be expended under the provisions of the Act of March 1, 1911, 
as amended, fiscal year 1929, $1,000,000.

BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

Bear River migratory-bird refuge: To enable the Secretary of 
Agriculture to carry into effect the provisions of the Act entitled 
“An Act to establish the Bear River migratory-bird refuge,” 
approved April 23, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $200,000, of 
which amount not to exceed $4,500 may be expended for personal 
services in the District of Columbia: Provided, That the Secretary 
of Agriculture may incur obligations and enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of lands to an amount which inclusive of amounts that 
may be expended hereunder, shall not exceed a total of $50,000 and 
such contracts shall be deemed contractual obligations of the Federal 
Government.

BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS

Mount Vernon Memorial Highway: To enable the Secretary of 
Agriculture to carry into effect the provisions of the Act entitled, 
“An Act to authorize and direct the survey, construction, and main-
tenance of a memorial highway to connect Mount Vernon, in the 
State of Virginia, with the Arlington Memorial Bridge across the 
Potomac River at Washington,” approved May 23, 1928, including 
not to exceed $12,000 for departmental personal services in the 
District of Columbia, fiscal year 1929, $2,500,000, of which $500,000 
shall be immediately available.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Standards for hampers and other baskets: To enable the Secretary 
of Agriculture to carry into effect the provisions of the Act entitled, 
“An Act to fix the standards for hampers, round-stave baskets, and 
splint baskets for fruits and vegetables, and for other purposes,” 
approved May 21, 1928, fiscal year 1929, $7,500, of which amount 
not to exceed $5,940 may be expended for personal services in the 
District of Columbia.

Wool standards: Not to exceed $50,000 of the funds collected from 
persons, firms, or corporations which handled any part of the wool 
clip of 1918, which the Secretary of Agriculture finds it impracti-
cable to distribute among wool growers, shall be deposited in the 
Treasury to the credit of a special fund which is hereby appro-
priated for the fiscal year 1929 for the purpose of carrying into 
effect the provisions of the Act entitled, “An Act to authorize the 
appropriation for use by the Secretary of Agriculture of certain 
funds for wool standards, and for other purposes,” approved May 
17, 1928, including personal services and other necessary expenses, 
$50,000, of which amount not to exceed $25,000 may be expended 
for personal services in the District of Columbia.

FEDERAL HORTICULTURAL BOARD

Establishing and enforcing noncotton zones: To enable the Sec-
retary of Agriculture to carry into effect the provisions of the joint 
resolution entitled “Joint resolution to provide for eradication of pink 
bollworm and authorizing an appropriation therefor,” approved 
May 21, 1928, including necessary expenses for the purchase of

895
Forest service.

Additional forest 
lands.

Acquiring, under
Conservation Act.

Vol. 36, p. 961; Vol.
43, p. 653.

Biological Survey
Bureau.

Bear River migra-
tory-bird refuge.

Ante, p. 448.

Proviso.
Contracts for acquir-

ing lands.

Limitation.

Public Roads Bu-
reau.

Mount Vernon Me-
morial Highway.

Ante, p. 721.
Post, p. 1221.

Agricultural E c o - 
nomics Bureau.

Standards for ham-
pers, etc.

Ante, p. 685.

Wool standards.
Use of certain funds 

for establishing.

Ante, p. 593.

Federal Horticul-
tural Board.

Pink bollworm of 
cotton.

; Enforcing noncotton 
. zones.

; Ante, p. 688.
: Post, pp. 1208,1216.



896 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Department of Com-
merce.

Equipment and sup-
plies.

Personal services.

Proviso.
Available for 1928 

crop only.
State contributions 

required.

Miscellaneous.

Passenger vehicles.
Limitation on ex-

penditure increased.
Ante, p. 567.

equipment and supplies, employment of persons and means in the 
District of Columbia and elsewhere, rent outside the District of 
Columbia, purchase, maintenance, repair, and operation of passenger- 
carrying vehicles as may be necessary for executing the purposes of 
such joint resolution, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $5,000,000, of which 
amount $20,000 may be expended for personal services in the Dis-
trict of Columbia: Provided, That the appropriation herein made 
shall be available only for compensation for the crop of 1928, and 
then only in such State in which any noncotton zone is established as 
shall appropriate and pay a sum equal to the amount expended in 
such State by the United States under this authorization.

MISCELLANEOUS

The limitation, in the Agricultural Appropriation Act for the fiscal 
year 1929, on the amount which may be expended from lump-sum 
appropriations for the department for the purchase, maintenance, 
repair, and operation of motor-propelled and horse-drawn passenger 
vehicles, is hereby increased from $175,000 to $190,000.

Secretary’s Office.

Wireless communica-
tion on steam vessels.

Damages claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Air navigation facili-
ties.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Enforcement of wireless communication laws: For an additional 
amount covering the same objects and purposes as specified under 
this head in the Act making appropriations for the Department of 
Commerce for the fiscal year 1928, $140,000, to remain available until 
June 30, 1929.

Damage claims: To pay a claim for damages to or loss of privately 
owned property adjusted and determined by the Department of Com-
merce, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide 
a method for the settlement of claims arising against the Government 
of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case,” 
approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in House Documents 
Numbered 271 and 296, Seventieth Congress, $1,224.67.

Aircraft in commerce.

Printing and binding.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES

Printing and binding: For all printing and binding for the 
Department of Commerce, including all of its bureaus, offices, insti-
tutions, and services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere, 
except the Patent Office and the aeronautics branch, $19,000, to 
remain available until June 30, 1929.

Services and all other 
expenses.

AIRCRAFT IN COMMERCE

Aircraft in commerce: For an additional amount covering the 
same objects and purposes as specified under this head in the Act 
making appropriations for the Department of Commerce for the 
fiscal year 1928, $72,500, to remain available until June 30, 1929, 
of which amount not to exceed $35,000 may be expended for personal 
services in the District of Columbia.

Air navigation facilities: For an additional amount covering the 
same objects and purposes as specified under this head in the Act 
making appropriations for the Department of Commerce for the 
fiscal year 1928, $1,000,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929, 
of which amount not to exceed $15,360 may be expended for personal 
services in the District of Columbia.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 897
BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE

Promoting commerce, Europe and other areas: Of the appropria-
tion for promoting commerce in Europe and other areas contained 
in the Act making appropriations for the Department of Commerce 
for the fiscal year 1929, a total of not to exceed $122,160 may be 
expended for personal services in the District of Columbia.

Domestic commerce: Of the appropriation for domestic commerce 
contained in the Act making appropriations for the Department of 
Commerce for the fiscal year 1929, a total of not to exceed $171,520 
may be expended for personal services in the District of Columbia.

BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Foreign and Domes-
tic Commerce Bureau.

Promoting com-
merce, Europe, etc.

Services in the Dis-
trict.

Domestic commerce 
and raw materials in-
vestigations.

Ante, p. 87.
Services in the Dis-

trict.

Standards Bureau.

Pay, etc., commis-
sioned officers.

Salaries: For an additional amount covering the same objects and 
purposes specified under this heading in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year 1928, 
$35,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Radio research: For an additional amount covering the same 
objects and purposes specified under this heading in the Act making 
appropriations for the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year 
1928, $30,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929, of which 
amount not to exceed $26,800 may be expended for personal services 
in the District of Columbia.

Color standardization: For an additional amount covering the 
same objects and purposes specified under this heading in the Act 
making appropriations for the Department of Commerce for the 
fiscal year 1928, $5,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929, of 
which amount not to exceed $4,340 may be expended for personal 
services in the District of Columbia.

Standardization of equipment: For an additional amount covering 
the same objects and purposes specified under this heading in the 
Act making appropriations for the Department of Commerce for 
the fiscal year 1928, $15,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929, 
of which amount not to exceed $10,450 may be expended for personal 
services in the District of Columbia.

Large furnaces and shelter: For tearing down present temporary 
shelter and large furnaces and other equipment contained therein, 
reerecting usable portions thereof at another location on the present 
site of the Bureau of Standards, necessary excavating and leveling 
of site, purchase of additional materials for completion of shelter, 
furnaces, and equipment, with necessary heating and lighting, includ-
ing contract labor and personal services in the District of Columbia, 
$22,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

Salaries.

Radio standardiza-
tion.

Industrial color 
standards, etc.

Standardization of 
industrial devices, etc.

Large furnaces and 
shelter.

Constructing, etc.

Coast and Geodetic 
Survey.

Pay, commissioned officers: For an additional amount for the pay 
and allowances of commissioned officers, including the same objects 
as specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for 
the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1928, $10,520..

Pay, commissioned officers: For an additional amount for the pay 
and allowances of commissioned officers, including the same objects 
as specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for 
the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1929, $47,955.

BUREAU OF FISHERIES
Fisheries Bureau.

Fish distribution car: For the purchase or construction of a steel 
car for the distribution of useful food fishes, including the necessary 
equipment, $60,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Fish distribution car.



898 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

F ood fisheries in-
quiry.

Lake Worth, Tex., 
station.

Amount available.
Vol. 44, p. 363.

Inquiry respecting food fishes: For an additional amount for the 
same objects as specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year end-
ing June 30, 1928, to remain available until June 30, 1929, $25,000.

That portion of the appropriation “ Miscellaneous expenses, Bureau 
of Fisheries, 1927,” which was made available for a fish-cultural 
station at Lake Worth, Texas, shall continue available for such 
purpose during the fiscal year 1929.

Patent Office. PATENT OFFICE

Salaries.

Mines Bureau.

Salaries: For an additional amount covering the same objects and 
purposes as specified under this head in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1929, $187,615, of which $18,115 shall be immediately 
available.

BUREAU OF MINES

Mine rescue cars and 
stations.

Travel and subsist-
ence, at meetings, etc.

Mineralmining.
Investigations, etc., 

for improving condi-
tions in.

Investigating mine 
accidents, etc.

Ante, p. 101.
Passenger vehicles.

Operating mine rescue cars and stations: For an additional amount 
covering the same objects and purposes as specified under this head 
in the Act making appropriations for the Department of Commerce 
for the fiscal year 1928, $18,500, to remain available until June 
30, 1929.

Appropriations for the Bureau of Mines for operating mine rescue 
cars and stations for the fiscal years 1928 and 1929 shall be available 
for travel and subsistence and other incidental expenses of employees 
in attendance at meetings and conferences held for the purpose of 
promoting safety and health in the mining and allied industries.

Mineral mining investigations: For an additional amount cover-
ing the same objects and purposes as specified under this head in 
the Act making appropriations for the Department of Commerce 
for the fiscal year 1928, $25,000, to remain available until June 
30, 1929.

Investigating mine accidents: Of the appropriation for investi-
gating mine accidents, contained in the Act making appropriations 
for the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year 1929, a total 
amount not to exceed $2,000 may be expended for the purchase of 
motor-propelled, passenger-carrying vehicles.

Interior Department. INTERIOR DEPARTMENT
Secretary’s Office.

Damages claims. 
Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Joseph Nelson.
Vol. 43, p. 1152.

J. B. Martin.
Vol. 44, p. 856.

Other claims.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Damage Claims: To authorize the payment of claims for damages 
to privately owned property from existing appropriations which 
have been considered and adjusted by the Department of the Interior 
under the provisions of the Act of December 28, 1922, as set forth 
in House Document Numbered 255, Seventieth Congress, as follows:

To Joseph Nelson, of Blackwater, Arizona, $30, payable from the 
appropriation “Irrigation project, Gila River Indian Reservation, 
Arizona, reimbursable, 1926.”

To J. B. Martin, of Seattle, Washington, $21, payable from the 
appropriation “Reclaiming land, Lummi Indian Reservation, Wash-
ington, reimbursable, 1927.”

Damage claims: To pay a claim for damages to or loss of privately 
owned property adjusted and determined by the Department of the 
Interior, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to pro-
vide a method for the settlement of claims arising against the 
Government of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in 
any one case,” approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in 
House Document Numbered 271, Seventieth Congress, $230.40.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 899
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Purchase and transportation of Indian supplies: For expenses 
necessary to the purchase of goods and supplies for the Indian 
Service, including inspection, pay of necessary employees, and all 
other expenses connected therewith, including advertising, storage, 
and transportation of Indian goods and supplies for the fiscal years 
that follow—for 1924, $195.36; for 1927, $28,744.14.

Osage murder trials, Oklahoma: For expenses in connection with 
the prosecution of the person or persons implicated in the crimes 
resulting in the murder of Osage citizens, for witness fees and 
expenses, records, additional investigations, and all other purposes, 
$10,000, or so much as may be necessary, to be paid from funds on 
deposit in the United States Treasury to the credit of the Osage 
Tribe, and to remain available until June 30, 1929: Provided, That 
no part of this sum shall be expended for the compensation of 
attorneys.

Reimbursement to certain Indians, Fort Belknap Reservation: To 
reimburse certain Indians of the Fort Belknap Reservation, as 
authorized by the Act of March 5, 1928 (Private Act Numbered 26, 
Seventieth Congress), $45,716.80, to remain available until June 
30, 1929.

Transfer of land, Fort Wingate Military Reserve, New Mexico : 
The Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to acquire by 
transfer from the War Department that portion of the abandoned 
Fort Wingate Military Reserve in the State of New Mexico situated 
north of the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad right of way, 
embracing approximately nine thousand five hundred and two acres, 
at the appraised price of $9,026.90; and to make payment therefor to 
the Secretary of War from the tribal funds of the Navajo Indians 
authorized for expenditure by the Interior Department Appropria-
tion Acts for the fiscal years 1928 and 1929, title to said land to 
remain in the United States in trust for the Navajo Indians.

Survey, classification, and allotment of lands on Shoshone or Wind 
River Reservation, Wyoming: For necessary surveys, classification 
of lands, and all other expenses in connection with the allotment of 
lands on the Shoshone or Wind River Reservation, Wyoming, 
authorized by the Act of May 21, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, 
$50,000.

Land and improvements, Indian colonv, Winnemucca, Nevada: 
For the purchase of land in the vicinity of Winnemucca, Nevada, to 
be used as an Indian colony, $500; and for moving the cabins of 
Indians residing in that vicinity to the location above described, for 
making necessary repairs to said cabins, erecting new cabins, and 
building roads in the colony, $2,000; in all, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, 
$2,500, as authorized by the Act of May 21, 1928.

Construction of fence, Papago Reservation, Arizona: For the con-
struction of a fence along the east boundary of the Papago Indian 
Reservation, Arizona, as authorized in the Act of May 21, 1928, 
fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $15,000.

Payment to Okanogan County, Washington: For payment of cer-
tain local taxes to Okanogan County, State of Washington, on 
allotted Colville Indian lands, as authorized by the Act of April 23, 
1928 (Public, Numbered 301, Seventieth Congress), $77,435.31, to 
remain available until June 30, 1929.

Purchase of land for Navajo Indians: For purchase of additional 
land and water rights for the use and benefit of Indians of the 
Navajo Tribe (at a total cost not to exceed $1,200,000, which is hereby 
authorized), title to which shall be taken in the name of the United 
States in trust for the Navajo Tribe, fiscal years 1928 and 1929,

Indian Affairs Bu-
reau.

Supplies, purchase, 
transportation, etc.

Osage murder trials, 
Okla.

Prosecution, etc., ex-
penses.

Proviso.
Attorneys’ fees for-

bidden.

Fort Belknap Reser-
vation, Mont.

Reimbursement to 
certain Indians of, for 
value ©f allotments 
thereon.

Post, p. 1708.

Fort Wingate, N. 
Mex., Military Re-
serve.

Purchase of land 
within, for Navajo In-
dians.

Shoshone or Wind 
River Reservation, 
Wyo.

Allotments to un-
allotted Indians on.

Ante, p. 617.

Indian colony, Win-
nemucca, Nev.

Purchase of land, 
etc., for use as.

Ante, p. 618.

Papago Reservation, 
Ariz.

Construction of fence.
Ante, p. 617.

Okanogan County, 
Wash.

Payment of certain 
taxes to, authorized.

Ante, p. 447.

Navajo Indians.
Additional land and 

water rights for benefit 
of, authorized.

Post, p. 1569.



900 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Proviso.
Title for surface only.

Alabama and Cou-
shatta Indians, Tex.

Land and industrial 
assistance to.

Post, p. 1186.

Proviso.
Title.

Klamath Reserva-
tion, Oreg.

Forest insect control 
on.

Consolidated Ute
Agency, Colo.

Water supply and 
employees’ cottages.

San Carlos Reserva-
tion, Ariz.

Development of 
power at Coolidge 
Dam.

Ante, p. 210.

Vol. 43, p. 475.
Provisos.
Repaying cost, etc., 

by water users associa-
tions waived.

Ante, p. 211.
Distribution of costs.

Contract require-
ments.

Reimbursement of 
construction cost.

Power to be furnish-
ed.

Cost.

Fort Hall Reserva-
tion, Idaho.

Feasibility, etc. of 
irrigating Michaud di-
vision to be deter-
mined.

Ante, p. 377.

Navajo Reservation, 
N. Mex.

Repair of diversion 
dam.

Middle Rio Grande 
conservancy project, 
N. Mex.

Share of construc-
tion, etc., costs.

Ante, p. 312.

$200,000, payable from funds on deposit in the Treasury of the United 
States to the credit of the Navajo Tribe: Provided, That in purchas-
ing such lands title may be taken, in the discretion of the Secretary 
of the Interior, for the surface only.

Alabama and Coushatta Indians, Texas: For the purchase of land 
for, and industrial assistance to, the Alabama and Coushatta Indians 
in Polk County, Texas, including not less than $5,000 for the pur-
chase of livestock and agricultural equipment for such Indians, fiscal 
years 1928 and 1929, $40,000, to be reimbursed to the United States 
under such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may 
prescribe: Provided, That title to any land purchased shall be taken 
in the name of the United States in trust for such Indians.

Insect-control work, Klamath Indian Reservation, Oregon: For 
forest insect-control work on the Klamath Indian Reservation in 
Oregon, fiscal year 1929, $25,000, to be paid from tribal funds of the 
Klamath Indians.

Water system, Consolidated Ute Agency, Colorado: For the con-
struction of a water system (including purchase of reservoir site 
and/or the sinking of one or more wells) and employees’ cottages at 
the Consolidated Ute Indian Agency and School, Colorado, $41,000, 
to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Power plant, Coolidge Dam, San Carlos Reservation, Arizona: 
For carrying out that provision of the Interior Department Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1929 which authorizes contractual 
obligations not exceeding $350,000 for the development of electrical 
powTer at the Coolidge Dam, fiscal year 1929, $350,000, reimbursable 
as provided for by the Act of June 7,1924 (Forty-third Statutes, page 
475) : Provided, That the requirement of the second proviso jn the 
paragraph making an appropriation for the San Carlos project as 
contained in such appropriation Act is hereby waived: Provided 
further, That the cost of such power plant shall be an obligation of 
the district, provided for in the Act of June 7, 1924, and the Pima 
Indians, in accordance with their respective acreage within the San 
Carlos project, and the contract with such district, as required by the 
Act of June 7, 1924, shall contain proper provision obligating the 
district to pay its share of the cost thereof; and the total sum herein 
appropriated shall be reimbursed as a part of the construction cost 
of the San Carlos project and under the conditions and provisions of 
that Act. Such contract shall also provide for furnishing power for 
agency and school purposes and for pumping for irrigation by 
Indians on the San Carlos Reservation at a cost not exceeding 2 mills 
per kilowatt-hour delivered at the switchboard at the Coolidge Dam.

Michaud division, Fort Hall Indian Reservation, Idaho: To carry 
out the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act authorizing an appro-
priation for the survey and investigation of the placing of water on 
the Michaud division and other lands in the Fort Hall Indian 
Reservation,” approved March 28, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, 
$25,000 (reimbursable).

Improvement, maintenance, and operation, Hogback irrigation 
project, Navajo Reservation, New Mexico (reimbursable) : For 
repair of the diversion dam, Hogback project, New Mexico, fiscal 
years 1928 and 1929, $1,200.

Middle Rio Grande conservancy project, New Mexico: For payment 
to the middle Rio Grande conservancy district in accordance with the 
provisions of an Act entitled “An Act authorizing the Secretary of 
the Interior to execute an agreement with the middle Rio Grande 
conservancy district providing for conservation, irrigation, drainage, 
and flood control for the Pueblo Indian lands in the Rio Grande 
Valley, New Mexico, and for other purposes,” approved March 13. 
1928, fiscal year 1929. $100,000 (reimbursable).



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 901
Isleta Pueblo, N. 

Mex.
Payment of crop 

damages.

Crop damage, Isleta Pueblo, New Mexico: Indian pueblos, New 
Mexico: For payment of damages to crops and improvements 
destroyed in constructing the Isleta drainage canal, fiscal years 1928 
and 1929, $161.

Indian school buildings: For the construction of a boys’ dormitory 
at the Riverside Indian School, Anadarko, Oklahoma, as authorized 
by the Act of April 2, 1928, $40,000, to remain available until June 
30, 1929.

Indian school, Fort Bidwell, California: For school building, 
$30,000, for hospital, $30,000; in all, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, 
$60,000, as authorized by the Act of March 28, 1928.

Haskell Institute, Lawrence, Kansas: For the construction of an 
adequate septic sewage disposal system, $18,000; for the replacement 
of buildings, material, and equipment, and for necessary repairs to 
adjoining buildings and light poles destroyed and damaged by fire 
on March 27, 1928, $8,000; in all, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $26,000.

Indian school, Riverside, California: For purchase of dairy cattle, 
$9,750, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Indian school, Bismarck, North Dakota: For the purchase of 
additional land as authorized by the Act of March 26, 1928, $11,160, 
to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Indian boarding schools: Not exceeding $30,000 of the appropria-
tion for Indian boarding schools contained in the Interior Department 
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1929 shall be available 
immediately: Provided, That the total of the expenditures during 
the fiscal years 1928 and 1929 shall not exceed for any school the total 
of the limitations as specified for such school for the fiscal years 1928 
and 1929 in the Interior Department Appropriation Acts for such 
fiscal years.

Conservation of health among Indians: Not exceeding $75,000 of 
the appropriation for “ Indian schools, support,” and not exceeding 
$55,000 of the appropriations under the caption “Fulfilling treaties 
with Indians,” contained in the Interior Department Appropriation 
Act for the fiscal year 1929, shall be available during such fiscal year 
for the conservation of health among Indians in addition to the 
appropriation of $1,440,000 for the same year for the same purpose.

Hospital and equipment and physician’s quarters, Menominee Res-
ervation, Wisconsin (tribal funds) : For construction of hospital and 
equipment, and for physician’s quarters, Menominee Reservation, 
Wisconsin, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $50,000, payable out of tribal 
funds of the Menominee Indians.

Payment to Pottawatomie Indians of Wisconsin and Michigan: 
For the Wisconsin Pottawatomie Indians of Wisconsin and Michi-
gan, $6,839, this sum being the unappropriated balance found due 
said Indians under the treaty of September 27, 1833 (Seventh Stat-
utes at Large, page 442), and the Act of June 25, 1864 (Thirteenth 
Statutes at Large, page 172) ; and the unexpended balances of appro-
priations made for this purpose by the Acts of May 18, 1916 (Thirty-
ninth Statutes at Large, page 156), May 25, 1918 (Fortieth Statutes 
at Large, page 589), and June 30,1919 (Forty-first Statutes at Large, 
page 29), aggregating $37,044.55, together with the unexpended 
balance of $4,347.73 of the appropriation for the purchase of land 
for said Indians contained in the Act of June 30, 1913 (Thirty-
eighth Statutes at Large, page 102), which have been carried to the 
surplus fund of the Treasury, are hereby reappropriated; and the 
foregoing amounts aggregating $48,231.28 shall remain available 
until June 30, 1929, and be subject to expenditure for the benefit of 
said Indians, or payment to them, in the discretion of the Secretary 
of the Interior, as authorized by the Act of February 29, 1928.

Indian schools.
Riverside School,

Anadarko, Okla.
Boys’ dormitory.
Ante, p. 401.

Fort Bidwell, Calif. 
Ante, p. 375.

Haskell Institute, 
Kans.

Riverside, Calif.

Bismarck, N. Dak.
Ante, p. 366.

Boarding schools.
Amount immediate-

ly available.
Ante, p. 217.
Proviso.
Limitation of ex-

penditures.

Conservation of 
health. 

Additional funds 
available.

Ante, pp. 215, 222.

Menominee Reserva-
tion, Wis.

Hospital, etc.

Pottawatomie In-
dians o f W isconsin and 
Michigan.

Sums from unappro-
priated balances.

Vol. 7, p. 442; Vol. 13, 
p. 172.

Unexpended bal-
ances reappropriated.

Vol. 39, p. 156; Vol. 
40, p. 589; Vol. 41, p. 
29.

Vol. 38, p. 102.

Available to June 30, 
1929.

Expended for benefit 
of Indians, etc.

Ante, p. 159.



902 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Reservation,

con-

Crow
Mont.

Part of cost of 
structing road on.

Ante, p. 429.

Sia pueblo, N. Mex. 
Bridge, Jemez River.

Lummi Reservation, 
Wash.

Completion of road 
across.

Ante, p. 366.

Hoopa Valley 
ervation, Calif.

Half the cost of bridge 
and road on.

Ante, p. 589.

Zuni Reservation, 
N. Mex.

Road construction 
on.

Ante, p. 501.

Medicine Lodge, 
Kans.

Tablet to commemo-
rate Indian peace 
council there in 1867.

Ante, p. 492.

Puyallup Indian
Cemetery, Wash.

Maintenance, etc.

Ante, p. 378.

Res-

Reclamation Bureau.

Construction of road, Crow Reservation, Montana: For part of 
the cost of the construction of a road on the Crow Indian Reserva-
tion, Montana, between the towns of Hardin and Saint Xavier, to 
be taken from the tribal funds on deposit to the credit of said Indians 
in the United States Treasury, as authorized by the Act of April 14, 
1928 (Public, Numbered 275, Seventieth Congress), $7,500, to remain 
available until June 30, 1929.

Construction of a bridge, Sia pueblo, New Mexico: For the con-
struction of a bridge across the Jemez River at the Sia Indian 
pueblo, New Mexico, including the necessary approaches thereto, 
$7,500, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Construction of road, Lummi Indian Reservation, Washington: 
For completion and graveling of the road partially constructed by 
Whatcom County across the Lummi Indian Reservation, Washing-
ton, as authorized by the Act of March 26, 1928, $20,000, to remain 
available until June 30, 1929.

Bridge and road, Hoopa Valley Reservation, California: For one- 
half the cost of a bridge and road on the Hoopa Valley Indian 
Reservation, California, as authorized by the Act of May 16, 1928, 
fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $35,000.

Construction of road, Zuni Reservation, New Mexico: For the 
construction of a road on the Zuni Indian Reservation, New Mexico, 
as authorized by the Act of May 12, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, 
$8,000.

Memorial tablet at Medicine Lodge, Kansas: For the erection of 
a tablet or marker at Medicine Lodge, Kansas, to commemorate the 
holding of the Indian peace council at which treaties were made 
between the United States and the Kiowa, Comanche, Apache, Chey-
enne, and Arapahoe Indians as authorized by the Act of May 7, 1928, 
fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $2,500.

Upkeep of Puyallup Indian Cemetery, Washington (Tribal 
Funds): For upkeep of the Puyallup Indian Cemetery in the city 
of Tacoma, Washington, fiscal year 1929, $1,000, payable from inter-
est on the fund set aside for this purpose by the Act of March 28, 
1928.

Boise, Idaho, pro-
ject.

Balance available.
Vol. 44, p. 958.

Carlsbad, N. Mex.
Post, pp. 1591, 1643.

Minidoka, Idaho. 
Balance available.

Vol. 44, p. 958.

Newlands, Nev.
Balance available.
Post, p. 1591.

Vol 44, p. 959.

Carson River, reser-
voir sites.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Boise project, Idaho: The unexpended balance of the appropriation 
of $400,000 for continuation of investigation and construction, 
Payette division, contained in the Act making appropriations for 
the Department of the Interior for the fiscal year 1928, shall continue 
available during the fiscal year 1929.

Carlsbad project, New Mexico: For beginning the enlargement of 
Avalon Reservoir, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $250,000, payable from 
the reclamation fund.

Minidoka project, Idaho: The unexpended balance of the appro-
priation of $400,000 for investigation and construction of gravity 
extension unit contained in the Act making appropriation for the 
Department of the Interior for the fiscal year 1928 shall continue 
available during the fiscal year 1929.

Newlands project, Nevada: The unexpended balance of the appro-
priation of $50,000 for the survey and examination of water storage 
reservoir sites on the headwaters of the Truckee River, and for other 
purposes, contained in the Act making appropriations for the Depart-
ment of the Interior for the fiscal year 1928, shall continue available 
during the fiscal year 1929 for the same purposes, including test 
borings, and shall also be available for the survey and examination 

■’ of water storage reservoir sites on the Carson River, investigations 
of dam sites at such storage reservoirs, and estimates of costs, with 
recommendations in regard thereto.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 903
Colorado River front work and levee system: To reimburse the 

reclamation fund for the benefit of the Yuma Federal irrigation 
project in Arizona and California for costs incurred during the 
period from January 21, 1927, to March 6, 1928, and paid from the 
reclamation fund, for the operation and maintenance of the Colorado 
River front work and levee system adjacent to said project, $72,640: 
Provided, That the appropriation of $35,000, contained in the Inte-
rior Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1927, for the 
share of the Government of the United States for the costs of operat-
ing and maintaining the Colorado River front work and levee 
system, authorized by the Act of March 3, 1925, and the appropriation 
of $35,000, contained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act 
for the fiscal year 1928, for the same purpose, shall also be available 
to reimburse the reclamation fund for such costs during such period.

Damage claims: For payment in full settlement of all claims 
against the Government for flood damages to the owners of certain 
lands near Hatch and Santa Teresa, New Mexico, fiscal year 1929, 
$70,000, payable from the reclamation fund in accordance with sec-
tion 2 of the Act of February 25, 1927: Provided, That in addition 
to the above amount there shall be available for the same purpose 
such portion of the appropriation of $5,000 contained in the Defi-
ciency Act of December 22, 1927, as may not be required to defray 
the expense of ascertaining the amount of such damages.

Yuma irrigation proj-
ect., Arizona and Cali-
fornia.

Colorado River front 
work, etc., adjacent to.

Reimbursing recla-
mation fund for costs.

Proviso.
Funds available. 
Vol. 43, p. 1152.

Vol. 44, p. 961.

Ante, p. 228.

Hatch and Santa 
Teresa, N. Mex.

Payment for flood 
damages.

From reclamation 
fund.

Vol. 44, p. 1792.
Proviso.
Unappropriated bal-

ance for survey, etc., 
available.

Ante, p. 19.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Geological Survey.

For a topographic survey of the boundaries of the proposed Great 
Smoky Mountains National Park in North Carolina and Tennessee, 
for expenditure by the Geological Survey under the direction of the 
Secretary of the Interior, including personal services in the District 
of Columbia and elsewhere; the computation and adjustment of 
control data; the office drafting and publication of the resulting 
maps; the purchase of equipment, not to exceed $700 for the pur-
chase and not to exceed $1,000 for the hire, maintenance, repair, and 
operation of motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles for field 
use; and for the securing of such aerial photographs as are needed to 
make the field surveys, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $65,000.

For a topographic survey of the boundaries of the proposed 
Shenandoah National Park in the State of Virginia, for expenditure 
by the Geological Survey under the direction of the Secretary of the 
Interior, including personal services in the District of Columbia 
and elsewhere; the computation and adjustment of control data; the 
office drafting and publication of the resulting maps; the purchase 
of equipment, not to exceed $700 for the purchase and not to exceed 
$1,000 for the hire, maintenance, repair, and operation of motor- 
propelled passenger-carrying vehicles for field use; and for the 
securing of such aerial photographs as are needed to make the field 
surveys, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $35,000.

Not to exceed $20,000 of the unexpended balance of the appro-
priation for oil, gas, and oil shale investigations and leasing con-
tained in the Interior Department appropriation Act for the fiscal 
year 1926, and not to exceed $20,000 of the unexpended balance of the 
appropriation for enforcement of mineral leases contained in the 
Interior Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1927, 
are continued available until June 30, 1929.

The appropriation of $75,000 for waterways treaty, United States 
and Great Britain, International Joint Commission, contained in the 
Act making appropriations for the State and other departments for 
the fiscal year 1929 shall be available for expenditure in the same 
manner as provided by law for other amounts transferred to the

Topographic sur-
veys.

Great Smoky Moun-
tains National Park, 
N. C. and Tenn.

Vol. 44, p. 616.

Shenandoah Na-
tional Park, Va.

Oil, etc., investiga-
tions.

Unexpended balance, 
1926, reappropriated.

Vol. 43, p. 1175.

Enforcement of min-
eral leases.

Vol. 44, p. 367.

Canadian Boundary 
Waters Joint Commis-
sion.

Expenditure by Geo-
logical Survey from ap-
propriation for.

Ante, p. 72.



904 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

National Park Serv-
ice.

Proviso.
Services in the Dis-

trict.

United States Geological Survey: Provided, That not to exceed 
$5,000 of said appropriation may be expended for personal services 
in the District of Columbia.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Yosemite, Calif. 
Hospital building. 
Vol. 44, p. 965.
Ante, p. 236.
Proviso.
Available until June 

30, 1929.

Zion, Utah.

Carlsbad. Cave Na-
tional Monument, N. 
Mex.

Comfort station.
Ante, p. 236.

Roads and trails.
Amount for personal 

services in the District 
increased.

Ante, p. 237.

Sierra National For-
est.

Reconstruction of 
Wawona Road in.

Ante, p. 237.

Yosemite National Park, California: For an additional amount 
for constructing and equipping a hospital building, fiscal years 1928 
and 1929, $15,000: Provided, That the appropriation of $35,000 for 
such purposes, contained in the Interior Department Appropriation 
Act for the fiscal year 1928, shall remain available until June 30,1929.

Zion National Park, Utah: For the installation of an electric- 
lighting system, fiscal year 1929, $2,500.

Carlsbad Cave National Monument, New Mexico: Not exceeding 
$2,000 of the appropriation of $33,500 for the construction of physi-
cal improvements at Carlsbad Cave National Monument, New 
Mexico, contained in the Interior Department appropriation Act for 
the fiscal year 1929, shall be available for the construction of a 
comfort station.

Roads and trails, national parks: The limitation of $9,000 on the 
amount which may be expended for personal services in the District 
of Columbia during the fiscal year 1929 from the appropriation for 
roads and trails, national parks, contained in the Act making appro-
priations for the Department of the Interior for the fiscal year 1929, 
is increased to $12,000.

So much as may be necessary of the appropriation for roads and 
trails, national parks, contained in the Interior Department appro-
priation Act for 1929, is hereby made available for the reconstruction 
of that part of the Wawona Road in the Sierra National Forest 
between the Yosemite National Park boundary two miles north of 
Wawona and the park boundary near the Mariposa Grove of Big 
Trees.

BUREAU OF EDUCATIONEducation Bureau.

Education of natives 
of Alaska.

School at Barrow.

White Mountain, 
Alaska.

School building, etc.
Golovin, Alaska.
Storehouse, etc.

Alaska.

Education of natives of Alaska: For the construction of a school 
building and teacherage at Barrow, Alaska, including necessary 
equipment, supplies, and freight therefor, $16,000, to remain avail-
able until June 30, 1929.

For the construction of a school building, a power scow, and a 
lighter, at White Mountain, Alaska, and of a storehouse at Golovin, 
Alaska, and for other expenses in connection therewith, including 
heating and lighting plants, equipment, supplies, and freight, 
$60,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

TERRITORY OF ALASKA

Howard University.

Legislative expenses.

Proviso.
Unexpended balance 

available.

Vol. 44, p. 493.

Legislative expenses: For printing, indexing, comparing proofs, 
and binding the journals of the 1927 session of the Legislature of 
the Territory of Alaska, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $800: Provided, 
That, in addition thereto, the unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion for legislative expenses, Territory of Alaska, for the fiscal year 
1927 is continued available until June 30, 1929, for the same purpose.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY
Dormitory for young 

women.

Vol 44, p. 971.
Post, p. 1606.

Dormitory building: For the construction of an additional 
dormitory for young women at Howard University, for which an 
appropriation of $150,000 was made in the Interior Department 
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1928, the Secretary of the 
Interior is authorized to enter into a contract or contracts which, 
including equipment for such dormitory, shall not exceed $190,000.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 905
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Salaries: For salaries, office of the Attorney General, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Department of Justice and for the Judiciary for 
the fiscal year 1929, $40,300.

Department of Jus-
tice.

Attorney General’s 
Office.

Salaries.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Traveling and Miscellaneous Expenses: For traveling and other 
miscellaneous and emergency expenses, authorized and approved by 
the Attorney General, to be expended at his discretion, fiscal year 
1929, $4,700.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS

Pueblo Lands Board: The appropriation, salaries, and expenses, 
Pueblo Lands Board, fiscal year 1928, shall be available for the 
purchase and exchange, when authorized by the Attorney General, 
of a motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicle to cost not to exceed 
$1,097, including the exchange allowance of any vehicle given in 
part payment therefor.

Investigation and prosecution of war frauds: For the investiga-
tion and prosecution of alleged frauds, either civil or criminal, or 
other, crimes or offenses against the United States, growing out of 
or arising in connection with the preparation for or prosecution of 
the late war, including the same objects specified under this head 
in the Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice 
for the fiscal year 1924, $516.75.

JUDICIAL

Traveling, etc., ex 
penses.

Pueblo Lands Board.
Ante, p. 78.

Motor vehicle.

War frauds investi-
gations, etc.

Judicial.

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

The sum of $3,730 is hereby transferred from the appropriation 
“Miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, 1929,” to the appropriation 
“Salaries, Supreme Court, 1929,” subhead “Salaries, other officers 
and employees.”

nation al  park  commiss ioners

For the salaries of the commissioners in the Mesa Verde and 
Lassen Volcanic National Parks, from June 1, 1928, to June 30, 
1929, at the rate of $1,860 per annum each, $4,030, which shall be 
in lieu of all fees and compensation heretofore authorized.

COURT OF CLAIMS

For printing and binding, fiscal year 1928, $10,000.
MARSHALS, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, CLERKS, AND OTHER EXPENSES OF 

UNITED STATES COURTS

Salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts: 
For salaries, fees, and expenses of United States marshals and their 
deputies, including the same objects specified under this head in 
the Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for 
the fiscal year 1924, $1,861.35.

The appropriation, salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United 
States courts, fiscal year 1928, shall be available for the purchase, 
when authorized by the Attorney General, of two motor-propelled 
passenger-carrying vans at not to exceed $2,500 each, for use in 
connection with the official business of United States marshals.

United States Su-
preme Court.

Miscellaneous ex-
penses, 1929.

Amount from, trans-
ferred to appropriation 
for salaries.

National park com-
missioners.

Mesa Verde and Las-
sen Volcanic.

Court of Claims.

Printing andbinding.

United States courts.

Marshals, etc.
Salaries, etc.

Motor vehicles.



906 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Commissioners.
R. S., see. 1014, p.189.

Bailiffs, etc.

Miscellaneous.

Supplies.

Books for judicial 
officers.

Penal, etc., institu-
tions.

Fees of commissioners: For fees of United States commissioners 
and justices of the peace acting under section 1014 of the Revised 
Statutes of the United States, fiscal year 1925, $1,627.75.

Pay of bailiffs, etc.: For pay of bailiffs and criers, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Acts making appropria-
tions for the Department of Justice for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1926, $1,958.24;
For 1928, $30,000.
Miscellaneous expenses, United States courts: For such miscel-

laneous expenses as may be authorized or approved by the Attorney 
General, for the United States courts and their officers, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1928, 
$100,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Supplies for United States courts: Not to exceed $11,100 of the 
appropriation, “Printing and binding, Department of Justice and 
courts, 1928,” may be transferred to the appropriation, “Supplies 
for United States courts, 1928.”

Books for judicial officers: For the purchase and rebinding of law 
books, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for the 
fiscal year 1924, $12.50.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
Passenger vehicles.

Penitentiaries.
Leavenworth, Kans.

Atlanta, Ga.
Transfer to, of sum 

for Industrial Reform-
atory.

Vol. 44, p. 1198.

Drainage.
Reappropriation.

Vol. 43, p. 1334.

Available for dredg-
ing machinery.

McNeil Island, 
Wash.

Industrial Reforma-
tory.

Construction, etc.

Vol. 43, p. 724.

Provisos.
Cost limit.

The appropriations for penal and correctional institutions for the 
fiscal years 1928 and 1929 available for maintenance and repair of 
passenger-carrying vehicles shall be available for maintenance, repair, 
and operation of motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles at not 
to exceed $500 per vehicle.

United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas: For the United 
States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Act making appropriations 
for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1928, $130,000.

United States Penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia: Not to exceed 
$25,000 of the appropriation, United States Industrial Reformatory, 
Chillicothe, Ohio, 1928, may be transferred to the appropriation, 
United States Penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, 1928.

The unexpended balance in the appropriation of $20,000 for drain-
age, contained in the Act making appropriations for the Department 
of Justice for the fiscal year 1925, and continued available for the 
fiscal year 1927 by the Act approved April 29, 1926, shall remain 
available until June 30, 1929, and shall be available for the purchase 
or hire of the necessary dredging machinery.

United States Penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington: For the 
United States Penitentiary at McNeil Island, Washington, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1928, 
$65,000.

United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio, con-
struction: For the remodeling and construction of the necessary 
buildings and appurtenances, purchase of mechanical equipment, and 
other expenses incident to the construction of buildings in accordance 
with the provisions of “An Act for the establishment of a United 
States Industrial Reformatory,” approved January 7, 1925, to be 
expended under the direction and upon the written order of the 
Attorney General by contract or purchase of material and hire of 
labor and services and utilization of labor of United States prisoners, 
as the Attorney General may direct, $400,000, to remain available 
until expended: Provided, That the total sum to be expended for



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 907
such purposes shall not exceed $3,000,000: And provided further, 
That the Secretary of the Treasury, if in his discretion it would be 
impracticable to cause the plans, drawings, designs, specifications, 
and estimates for the remodeling and construction oi the necessary 
buildings to be prepared in the Office of the Supervising Architect 
of the Treasury Department, and the work of remodeling and con-
structing the said buildings to be supervised by the field force of 
said office, may contract for all or any portion of such work to be 
performed by such suitable person or firm as he may select.

National Training School for Boys, Washington, District of 
Columbia: For the National Training School for Boys,.Washington, 
District of Columbia, including the same objects specified under this 
head in the Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice 
for the fiscal year 1928, $9,973.

Support of United States prisoners: For the support of United 
States prisoners, including the same objects specified under this head 
in the Acts making appropriations for the Department of Justice 
for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1924, $377.10;
For 1925, $14,838.80;
For 1928, $200,000.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Contract for architec-
tural, etc., work au-
thorized.

Post, p. 1647.

National Training 
School for Boys, Dis-
trict of Columbia.

Support of prisoners.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Damage claims: To pay a claim for damages to or loss of privately 
owned property adjusted and determined by the Department of 
Labor, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide 
a method for the settlement of claims arising against the Government 
of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case,” 
approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in House Document 
Numbered 271, Seventieth Congress, $162.35; and to pay the claim 
of S. G. McAlister as adjusted and determined by the Department 
of Labor under the provisions of such Act and as certified to Congress 
in House Document Numbered 645, Sixty-ninth Congress, $59.55; 
in all, $221.90.

Department of La-
bor.

Secretary’s Office.

Damage claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.

S. G. McAlister.

BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION Immigration Bureau.

Expenses of regulating immigration: For an additional amount 
required for expenses of regulating immigration, including the same 
objects specified for this purpose in the Act making appropriations 
for the Department of Labor for the fiscal year 1928, $50,000.

Enforcing immigra-
tion laws.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Salaries: For an additional amount for the commissioner and other 
personal services in the District of Columbia in accordance with the 
Classification Act of 1923, fiscal year 1929, $80,000.

Miscellaneous expenses: For an additional amount for miscel-
laneous expenses of the Bureau of Labor Statistics, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Department of Labor for the fiscal year 1929, $20,000.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

Labor Statistics Bu-
reau.

Commissioner, and 
office personnel.

Miscellaneous ex-
penses.

Navy Department.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Relief of contractors: To pay claims for relief of contractors 
under the Navy Department, which have been considered and 
adjusted by the Secretary of the Navy under the provisions of section 
8 of the Act of March 4, 1925 (Forty-third Statutes, page 1273), as

Secretary’s Office.

Shipbuilding con-
tractors.

Payment of claims of, 
for war conditions.

Vol. 43, p. 1273.

54835°—29—pt  1----- 61



908

Property damages 
claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Collision damages 
claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Bureau of Naviga-
tion.

Travel allowance of 
enlisted men on dis-
charge.

Bureau of Supplies 
and Accounts.

Henry F. Downing.
Civil War bounty.

Bureau of Yards and 
Docks.

Contingent.

Public Works.

Ammunition depots.
Lightning protection 

of designated.

Ammunition storage.
Providing facilities 

for.

Contractsauthorized.

Establishment, etc., 
of ammunition depots.

Hawthorne, Nev.

Hawaii.
Cavite, P. I., re-

placement of storage 
facilities.

Vol. 43, p. 1655.

Acquisition of land.
Personal services.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

fully set forth in House Documents Numbered 256 and 288, Seven-
tieth Congress, $177,996.01.

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages to or losses of privately 
owned property adjusted and determined by the Navy Department, 
under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method 
for the settlement of claims arising against the Government of the 
United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case,” approved 
December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in House Documents Numbered 
271 and 296, Seventieth Congress, $4,845.59.

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages adjusted and deter-
mined by the Secretary of the Navy under the provisions of the Act 
entitled “An Act to amend the Act authorizing the Secretary of the 
Navy to settle claims for damages to private property arising from 
collisions with naval vessels,” approved December 28, 1922, as fully 
set forth in House Documents Numbered 271 and 296, Seventieth 
Congress, $25,741.22.

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION

Transportation and recruiting: For travel allowance of enlisted 
men discharged on account of expiration of enlistment, and so forth, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Naval 
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1923, $103.

BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTS

For payment to Henry F. Downing as bounty due him for services 
rendered by him during the Civil War, $80.20.

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

Contingent, Bureau of Yards and Docks: For contingent expenses, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Naval 
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1927, $283.29.

PUBLIC WORKS, BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

Lightning protection, ammunition depots: For improvement of 
lightning protection at the following naval ammunition depots: 
Hingham, Massachusetts, $30,000; Iona Island, New York, $33,000; 
Puget Sound, Washington, $9,000; in all, $72,000.

Ammunition storage facilities, Navy: Toward providing ammuni-
tion storage facilities in accordance with the recommendations con-
tained in House Document Numbered 199, Seventieth Congress (and 
the Secretary of the Navy is authorized to enter into contract or 
contracts for such facilities at a cost in the aggregate not to exceed 
$9,179,500, which amount will include the establishment and develop-
ment of a naval ammunition depot in the vicinity of Hawthorne, 
Nevada, at a total cost not to exceed $3,500,000, the establishment 
and development of a naval ammunition depot in the Territory of 
Hawaii, at a total cost not to exceed $3,540,000, and the replacement 
of storage facilities at the Naval Station, Cavite, Philippine Islands, 
subject to and in conformity with the treaty limiting naval armament, 
ratified August 17, 1923), fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $1,193,998, of 
which sum $638,998 shall be available for the acquisition of land, and 
$80,000 shall be available for the employment of classified personal 
services in the Bureau of Yards and Docks and in the field to be 
engaged upon such work and to be in addition to employees otherwise 
provided for.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS: Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 909

MARINE CORPS

Pay, Marine Corps: For authorized travel allowance of discharged 
enlisted men, fiscal year 1928, $29,324;

For mileage and actual and necessary expenses and per diem in 
lieu of subsistence as authorized by law to officers traveling under 
orders without troops, fiscal year 1928, $47,760;

In all, pay, Marine Corps, $77,084.
General expenses, Marine Corps: For additional amounts under 

each of the following subheads of the appropriation “ General 
expenses, Marine Corps, 1928,” including the same objects respectively 
specified under each of such subheads in the Act making appro-
priations for the Navy Department and naval service for the fiscal 
year 1928:

Provisions, $546,224;
Clothing, $689,746;
Fuel, $194,936;
Military supplies and equipment, $244,675;
Repairs of barracks, $283,779;
Forage, $40,617.
For miscellaneous supplies and expenses, $276,686.69, and, in 

addition, the unobligated balance of $863,336.31 of the appropriation 
for “ Reserve supplies, Marine Corps,” provided in the Act making 
appropriations for the naval service for the fiscal year 1919 is hereby 
reappropriated and made available for the purposes of this subtitle;

In all, general expenses, Marine Corps, $2,276,663.69.

Marine Corps.

Pay, etc.

Mileage, etc.

General expenses.

Objects authorized.

Contingent.

Vol. 40, p. 737.

Reappropriation.

Increase of the Navy..INCREASE OF THE NAVY

Construction and machinery: Toward the preparation of plans 
and estimates of cost of hulls and outfits of vessels and machinery 
of vessels authorized in the “Act making appropriations for the 
naval service for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1917, and for other 
purposes,” approved August 29, 1916, fiscal year 1929, $200,000 to 
remain available until expended.

Construction and. 
machinery.

Vol. 39, p. 617.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
Out  of  the  Postal  Revenues

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

Post Office Depart-
ment.

From postal reve-
nues.

Postmaster General’s 
Office.

Personal or property damage claims: For an additional amount 
to enable the Postmaster General to pay claims for damages to per-
sons or property in accordance with the provisions of the Deficiency 
Appropriation Act approved June 16, 1921, fiscal year 1927, $1,000.

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages to or losses of pri-
vately owned property adjusted and determined by the Post Office 
Department, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to 
provide a method for the settlement of claims arising against the 
Government of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in 
any one case,” approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in 
House Documents Numbered 271 and 296, Seventieth Congress, 
$13,008.12.

OFFICE OF CHIEF INSPECTOR

Personal or property 
damages claims.

Vol. 42, p. 63.

Property damages 
claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Chief Inspector’s 
Office.

Payment of rewards: For an additional amount for payment of 
rewards, including the same objects specified under this head in 
the Act making appropriations for the Post Office Department for 
the fiscal year 1927, $23,300: Provided, That of the amount herein 
appropriated not to exceed $7,500 may be expended, in the discretion

Payment of rewards.

Proviso.
Securing informa-

tion, etc.



910 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Travel, etc.

Proviso.
Chemical investiga-

tions.

of the Postmaster General, for the purpose of securing information 
concerning violations of the postal laws and for services and infor-
mation looking toward the apprehension of criminals.

Post-office inspectors, traveling expenses: For an additional amount 
for the fiscal year 1929 for traveling expenses of inspectors, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Act making 
appropriations for the Post Office Department for the fiscal year 
1929, $25,000: Provided, That the Postmaster General may transfer 
to the Department of Agriculture such amounts as may be necessary 
for chemical investigations.

First Assistant Post-
master General.

Postmasters.

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL 

For compensation to postmasters, fiscal year 1923, $100.
Second Assistant 

Postmaster General.

Railway Mail Serv-
ice.

Travel allowance.
Foreign mails.

Aircraft allowance. 
Ante, p. 190.

Transportation of 
foreign mails under 
Merchant Marine Act.

Ante, p. 689.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Railway Mail Service: For travel allowance to railway postal 
clerks and substitute railway postal clerks, fiscal year 1928, $50,000.

Foreign mail transportation: For an additional amount for trans-
portation of foreign mails by steamship, aircraft, or otherwise, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Act mak-
ing appropriations for the Post Office Department for the fiscal 
year 1929, $1,750,000, which may be expended for carrying foreign 
mail by aircraft in addition to the sum of $300,000 provided for 
this purpose in such Act.

Foreign mail transportation: For an additional amount for trans-
portation of foreign mails by steamship, aircraft, or otherwise made 
necessary to carry out the provisions of the Merchant Marine Act, 
1928, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
act making appropriations for the Post Office Department for the 
fiscal year 1929, $7,500,000.

Fourth Assistant 
Postmaster General.

Rural Delivery Serv-
ice.

Vol. 43, p. 89.

OFFICE OF FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Star routes.
Transfer for, __

railroad and messenger 
transportation for 1928.

from

Department of State.

Rural Delivery Service: For an additional amount for the fiscal 
year 1925 for the Rural Delivery Service, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the 
Post Office Department for the fiscal year 1925, $753.15.

Not to exceed $150,000 of the appropriation for railroad trans-
portation and mail-messenger service, fiscal year 1928, shall be 
available for transfer to the appropriation for star-route service, 
fiscal year 1928.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Secretary’s Office.

Damages claims.

Vol, 42, p. 1066.

Passport fees.
Refund of erroneous-

ly charged, etc.

Vol. 41, p. 750.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Damage claims: To pay a claim for damages to or loss of privately 
owned property adjusted and determined by the Department of 
State, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide 
a method for the settlement of claims arising against the Govern-
ment of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one 
case,” approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in Senate 
Document Numbered 124, Seventieth Congress, $77.

Refund of passport fees erroneously charged and paid: For the 
refund of fees erroneously charged and paid for the issue of pass-
ports to persons who are exempted from the payment of such fee 
by section 1 of the Act making appropriations for the Diplomatic 
and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1921, 
approved June 4, 1920, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $200.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 911

INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS, COMMISSIONS, BUREAUS, AND SO FORTH

DIPLOMATIC SERVICE

Salaries, charges d’affaires ad interim: For an additional amount 
for the salaries of Foreign Service officers or vice consuls while 
acting as charges d’affaires ad interim or while in charge of a con-
sulate general or a consulate during the absence of the principal 
officer, fiscal year 1927, $1,293.80.

Diplomatic Service.

Charges d’affaires ad 
interim.

Cape Spartel, etc.. 
Light.Cape Spartel Light, Coast of Morocco: For an. additional amount 

for the annual proportion of the expenses of Cape Spartel and 
Tangier Light, on the coast of Morocco, including loss by exchange, 
for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1928, $48.25;
For 1929, $48.25.
Waterways treaty, United States and Great Britain; International 

Joint Commission, United States and Great Britain: For an addi-
tional amount for the waterways treaty, United States and Great 
Britain; International Joint Commission, United States and Great 
Britain, including personal services, traveling expenses, procurement 
of technical and scientific equipment, and the purchase or hire, main-
tenance, repair, and operation of motor-propelled or horse-drawn 
passenger-carrying vehicles, fiscal year 1929, $40,000, to be available 
immediately, which amount may be transferred by the Secretary of 
State, with the approval of the Secretary of Agriculture, to the 
Department of Agriculture for direct expenditure.

Statue of General Simon Bolivar, City of Panama: To enable the 
Secretary of State to pay to the Government of Panama as the con-
tribution of the United States toward the erection in the City of 
Panama of a monument to General Simon Bolivar, as authorized by 
the Act approved March. 4, 1927, fiscal year 1928, $10,000.

Indemnity for the death of Chang Lin and Tong Huan Yah, 
Chinese citizens: For the payment to the Chinese Government of the 
sum of $1,000 as full indemnity for the death of Chang Lin, alleged 
to have been killed by a member of the United States Infantry at 
Leichuan, China, and the sum of $100 as full indemnity for the death 
of'Tong Huan Yah, alleged to have been killed by the members of the 
United States ship Elcano, as authorized by Public Resolution Num-
bered 33, approved May 3, 1928, $1,100, to remain available until 
June 30, 1929.

Indemnity for the death of Juan Soriano, citizen of the Dominican 
Republic: For the payment to the Dominican Republic as full indem-
nity for the death of Juan Soriano, a Dominican subject, who was 
killed by the landing of an airplane belonging to the United States 
Marine Corps, as authorized by Public Resolution Numbered 34, 
approved May 3,1928, $2,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Indemnity for injuries sustained by Sun Jui-Chin, Chinese citizen: 
For payment to the Government of China as full indemnity for 
injuries to Sun Jui-Chin resulting from an assault on him by a 
private in the United States Marine Corps, as authorized by Public 
Resolution Numbered 35, approved May 3, 1928, $240.55, being a sum 
equivalent to $500 Mexican, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Indemnity for the death of Edwin Tucker, British subject: For 
the payment to the British Government as full indemnity for the 
death of Edwin Tucker, a British subject, alleged to have been killed 
by a United States Army ambulance in Colon, Panama, as authorized 
by Public Resolution Numbered 36, approved May 3, 1928, $2,500, to 
remain available until June 30, 1929.

Joint Canadian 
Boundary Waters 
Commission.

Expenditure by Agri-
cultural Department.

General Simon Boli-
var.

Monument to, in 
city of Panama.

Vol. 44, p. 1423.

China.
Payment to, indem-

nity for death of Chang 
Lin and Tong Huan 
Yah.

Ante, p. 488.

Dominican Republic.
Indemnity to, for 

death of Juan Soriano.

Ante, p. 488.

China.
Indemnity to, for 

personal injuries to 
Sun Jui-Chin.

Ante, p. 488.

Great Britain.
Indemnity to, for 

death of Edwin 
Tucker.

Ante, p. 489.



912 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Netherlands.
Indemnity to, for 

personal injuries to 
Arend Kamp and 
Francis Gort.

Ante, p. 489.

Great Britain.
Payment to, for serv-

ices of William Wise-
man in behalf of Amer-
ican interests.

Ante, p. 489.

Indemnity to, for 
death of Reginald 
Ethelbert Myrie.

Ante, p. 483.

Reimbursement to, 
for relief of American 
nationals by Reverend 
F. North.

Ante, p. 484.

Gorgas Memorial 
Laboratory.

Annual contribution 
to.

Ante, p. 491.

Conference on Con-
ciliation and Arbitra-
tion.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 487.

Permanent Interna-
tional Association of 
Road Congresses.

Expenses of sixth 
session.

Ante, p. 378.

Pan American Con-
ference on Highways, 
Second.

Indemnity for personal injuries to Arend Kamp and Francis Gort, 
Netherland subjects: For the payment to the Government of the 
Netherlands the sum of $500 as full compensation for personal 
injuries sustained by Arend Kamp, a Netherland subject, and the 
sum of $500 as full compensation for personal injuries sustained by 
Francis Gort, a Netherland subject, while the United States ship 
Canibas was loading on May 1, 1919, at Rotterdam, as authorized by 
Public Resolution Numbered 37, approved May 3, 1928, $1,000, to 
remain available until June 30, 1929.

Payment to the Government of Great Britain in recognition of 
services of William Wiseman: For the payment to Great Britain in 
recognition of the services of William Wiseman as British vice 
counsel at Salina Cruz, Mexico, in behalf of American interests 
from April 12, 1914, to December 13, 1917, as authorized by Public 
Resolution Numbered 38, approved May 3, 1928, $9,200, to remain 
available until June 30,1929.

Indemnity for the death of Reginald Ethelbert Myrie, British 
subject: For the payment to the British Government as full indem-
nity for the death of Reginald Ethelbert Myrie, a British subject, 
alleged to have been killed in the Panama Canal Zone on February 
5, 1921, by a United States Army motor truck, as authorized by the 
Act approved May 3, 1928, $1,000, to remain available until June 
30, 1929.

Reimbursement of the Government of Great Britain for sums 
expended by the British chaplain, the Reverend F. North, for the 
relief of American nationals: For the reimbursement of the Govern-
ment of Great Britain the equivalent of the sum of £3,988 at par of 
exchange, expended by the British chaplain at Moscow, the Reverend 
F. North, for the relief of American nationals in Russia in 1920, as 
authorized by the Act approved May 3, 1928, $19,407.60, to remain 
available until June 30, 1929.

The Gorgas Memorial Laboratory: To enable the Secretary of 
State to pay the annual contribution of the United States to the 
maintenance and operation of the Gorgas Memorial Laboratory, as 
provided by the Act approved May 7,1928, fiscal year 1929, $50,000.

Conference on Conciliation and Arbitration: For expenses of the 
Conference on Conciliation and Arbitration, to be held at Washing-
ton during 1928 or 1929, as authorized by Public Resolution Num-
bered 32, approved May 3, 1928, including salaries in the District of 
Columbia or elsewhere, rent in the District of Columbia, printing 
and binding, printing of official visiting cards, travel and subsistence 
or per diem in lieu of subsistence (notwithstanding the provisions of 
any other Act), stenographic and other services by contract if deemed 
necessary, and such other expenses as may be deemed necessary by 
the Secretary of State by reason of such invitation, fiscal year 1929, 
$50,000, to remain available until June 30, 1930.

Permanent International Association of Road Congresses: For the 
expenses of the sixth session of the Permanent International Asso-
ciation of Road Congresses to be held in the United States as author-
ized by Public Resolution Numbered 18, approved March 28, 1928, 
including compensation of employees in the District of Columbia and 
elsewhere, rent in the District of Columbia, printing and binding, 
transportation, subsistence or per diem in lieu of subsistence (not-
withstanding the provisions of any other Act), contract stenographic 
reporting services, official cards, and such expenses as may be actu-
ally and necessarily incurred by the Government of the United States 
in the observance of proper courtesies, fiscal year 1929, $25,000, to 
remain available until June 30, 1930.

Second Pan American Conference on Highways at Rio de Janeiro: 
For the expenses of participation by the United States in the Second



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 913

Pan American Conference on Highways at Rio de Janeiro, as author-
ized by Public Resolution Numbered 24, approved April 3, 1928, 
including compensation of employees, rent, printing and binding, 
transportation, subsistence or per diem in lieu of subsistence (not-
withstanding the provisions of any other Act), contract stenographic 
reporting services, official cards, expenses of delegates in visiting 
Colombia and Venezuela in connection with the conference, and such 
miscellaneous and other expenses as the President shall deem proper, 
fiscal year 1929, $15,000, to remain available until June 30, 1930.

Sesquicentennial of the Discovery of the Hawaiian Islands: For 
the expenses of participation by the Government of the United 
States in the celebration of the Sesquicentennial of the Discovery 
of the Hawaiian Islands, as authorized by Public Resolution Num-
bered 13, approved March 7, 1928, including transportation, sub-
sistence, or per diem in lieu of subsistence (notwithstanding the pro-
visions of any previous Act), and such other expenses as the President 
shall deem proper, fiscal year 1929, $5,000.

Bringing home criminals: For actual expenses incurred in bring-
ing home from foreign countries persons charged with crime, fiscal 
year 1929, $9,000.

Mixed Claims Commission, United States and Germany—Tripar-
tite Claims Commission, United States, Austria, and Hungary: For 
the expenses of the Mixed Claims Commission, United States and Ger-
many—Tripartite Claims Commission, United States, Austria, and 
Hungary, including the same objects and purposes specified under 
this head in Title I of the Act approved February 15, 1928, and 
including also law books and books of reference, fiscal year 1929, 
$60,000: Provided, That the appropriations made for the expenses 
of these commissions for the fiscal years 1928 and 1929 shall be 
available also for the payment of special counsel, translators, and 
other technical experts heretofore or hereafter employed by contract 
without regard to the provisions of any other statute, and for contract 
stenographic reporting services without regard to section 3709 of the 
Revised Statutes of the United States.

General and Special Claims Commissions, United States and 
Mexico: The appropriations for the General and Special Claims 
Commissions, United States and Mexico, for the fiscal years 1928 
and 1929 shall be available also for the payment of special counsel, 
translators, and other technical experts heretofore or Hereafter 
employed by contract without regard to the provisions of any other 
statute, and for contract stenographic reporting services without 
regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States.

International Exposition at Seville, Spain: For an additional 
amount for the International Exposition at Seville, Spain, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Department of State for the fiscal year 1929, 
$100,000.

Payment to the Government of France on account of damages 
sustained by the French Steamship Madeleine: For payment to the 
Government of France in full settlement of its claim for reimburse-
ment for damages sustained by the French Steamship Madeleine in 
a collision with the United States Steamship Kerwood in the harbor 
of Brest, France, on May 11, 1918, of a sum equivalent to 3,550 
pounds sterling 2 shillings 5 pence, as authorized by the Act approved 
May 14, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $17,395.59.

American International Institute for the Protection of Childhood: 
For the annual contribution of the United States of $2,000 per annum 
to the American International Institute for the Protection of Child-
hood at Montevideo, Uruguay, as authorized by Public Resolution

Expenses of partici-
pation.

Ante, p. 403.

Hawaiian Islands 
Sesquicentennial.

Expenses of partici-
pation in.

Ante, p. 247.

Bringing home 
criminals.

World War claims.
German mixed 

Claims Commission.

Tripartite Claims 
Commission with Aus-
tria and Hungary.

Ante, p. 74.

Proviso.
Technical, etc., serv-

ices.

R. S. sec. 3709, p. 733.

Mexican Claims 
Commissions.

Vol. 44, p. 1190.
Ante, p. 74.

R. S. sec. 3709, p. 733.

International Exposi-
tion, Seville, Spain.

Ante, p. 75.

France.
Indemnity to, for 

collision damages to 
French Steamship 
“Madeleine.”

Ante, p. 512.

American Interna-
tional Institute for Pro-
tection of Childhood.

Annual contribution.
Ante, p. 487.



914 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

International Con-
gress of Americanists, 
Twenty-third.

Contribution.

Ante, p. 723.

Relief of certain For-
eign Service officers.

Joseph C. Grew.

Francis B. Keene.

Norton F. Brand.

Richard L. Sprague.

Post, p. 1854.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

Secretary’s Office.

Numbered 31, approved May 3, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929. 
$4,000.

Twenty-third International Congress of Americanists: For the 
contribution of the United States toward defraying the expenses of 
the Twenty-third International Congress of Americanists, to be held 
in New York City during the week beginning September 17, 1928, 
as authorized by public resolution approved May 23, 1928, fiscal 
year 1929, $5,000.

Relief of Joseph C. Grew and other officers of the Foreign Service: 
For the payment to Joseph C. Grew, formerly American minister at 
Copenhagen, Denmark, the sum of $6,150.65, such sum representing 
the amount embezzled from Government funds in the United States 
legation at Copenhagen by the cashier of the legation between March 
31 and July 1, 1921; to Francis B. Keene, formerly American consul 
general at Rome, Italy, the sum of $95.21, such sum representing the 
amount of Government funds stolen from the safe cabinet in the 
American consulate general at Rome, Italy, on the night of April 
28, 1921; to Norton F. Brand, as American consul at Fernie, British 
Columbia, the sum of $1,397.25, such sum representing the unpaid 
balance of the United States Government funds deposited by him in 
the Home Bank of Canada at Fernie, British Columbia, such bank 
having suspended payment of deposits on August 16,1923; to Richard 
L. Sprague, as American consul at Gibraltar, the sum of $1,897.87, 
being reimbursement for moneys actually expended by him in the 
settlement of a judgment of the Supreme Court of Gibraltar, dated 
April 17, 1926, in favor of Smith Imossi and Company, covering 
a claim of that company for the relief of American seamen from 
the steamer Kanabec at Gibraltar in 1920, and the sum of $278.95, 
being reimbursement for moneys personally advanced by him for the 
relief of said seamen, as authorized and directed by the Act approved 
May 21, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $9,819.93.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

War Claims Act, 1928. 
Payments under.
Ante, p. 259.

Damages claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Cape Cod Canal.
Payment of bonds, 

etc.
Vol. 44, p. 1016.

Settlement of War Claims Act of 1928: For carrying out the pro-
visions of the Settlement of War Claims Act of 1928, approved 
March 10, 1928, $50,000,000, to remain available until expended.

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages to or losses of privately 
owned property adjusted and determined by the Treasury Depart-
ment, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a 
method for the settlement of claims arising against the Government 
of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case,” 
approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in Senate Document 
Numbered 124 and House Document Numbered 271, Seventieth 
Congress, $3,209.28.

Cape Cod Canal Bonds: For payment of the $6,000,000 5 per 
centum fifty-year first-mortgage bonds of the Boston, Cape Cod and 
New York Canal Company, as authorized in section 2 of an Act 
entitled “An .Act authorizing the construction, repair, and preserva-
tion of certain public works on rivers and harbors, and for other 
purposes,” approved January 21, 1927, including the payment of 
interest from the date that title to the Cape Cod Canal passes to 
the United States to January 1, 1929, advertising, and other neces-
sary expenses in connection therewith, $6,230,000, to remain available 
until expended.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 915
CONTINGENT EXPENSES, TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Labor-saving machines: For an additional amount required for the 
purchase of labor-saving machines and supplies for same, including 
the same objects of expenditure specified under this head in the Act 
making appropriations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal 
year 1928, $20,000.

The appropriations “ Public-debt service,” “ Collecting the internal 
revenue,” “ Enforcement of Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts,” 
“ Pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health 
Service,” and “ Expenses, division of venereal diseases, Public Health 
Service,” for the fiscal years 1927, 1928, and 1929 are hereby made 
available for the payment of items otherwise properly chargeable 
to the appropriations made for contingent expenses of the Treasury 
Department, the provisions of section 6, Act of August 23, 1912 
(Thirty-seventh Statutes, page 414), to the contrary notwithstanding.

PUBLIC DEBT SERVICE

Contingent expenses.

Labor saving ma-
chines, etc.

Designated appropri-
ations made available 
for items of contingent 
expenses.

Vol. 37, p. 414.

Public Debt Service.

currency.

Not exceeding $309,000 of the amount appropriated for distinctive 
paper for United States securities in the Act making appropriations 
for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1929, shall be avail-
able immediately for the purchase of not exceeding 600,000 pounds 
of distinctive paper for United States currency and national-bank

Distinctive paper for 
securities.

Ante, p. 166.

CUSTOMS SERVICE Customs Service.

Collecting customs 
revenue.Collecting the revenue from customs: For an additional amount 

for collecting the revenue from customs, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the 
Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1929, $543,560.

For the purchase of equipment for the new appraiser’s stores build-
ing at New York, New York, authorized to be acquired under the 
Act of March 4, 1927, including the installation thereof, the recondi-
tioning of laboratory and other equipment in the old appraiser’s 
stores, and the transfer to and installation in the new building of 
equipment now in use in the old building, fiscal year 1929, $125,000, 
to be available immediately.

BUREAU OF THE MINT

Coinage of medal of Colonel Charles A. Lindbergh: For carrying 
out the provisions of the public resolution entitled “ Joint resolution 
to provide for the coinage of a medal in commemoration of the 
achievements of Colonel Charles A. Lindbergh,” approved May 4, 
1928, $1,500, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

COAST GUARD

Death gratuities: Not exceeding $5,000 of the amount appropriated 
“For pay and allowances prescribed by law, and so forth,” in the 
Act making appropriations for the Treasury and Post Office Depart-
ments for the fiscal year 1928, may be transferred to the appropria-
tion in such Act “For carrying out the provisions of the Act of 
June 4, 1920.”

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

The limitation in the Act making appropriations for the Treasury 
Department for the fiscal year 1928, as to the number of delivered 
sheets of checks, drafts, and miscellaneous work is increased from 
7,400,431 to 8,433,864.

Not to exceed $15,000 of the appropriation for materials and 
miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, included

New appraiser’s 
stores building, New 
York, N. Y.

Purchase of equip-
ment, etc.

Vol. 44, p. 1416.

Transfer of present 
equipment.

Bureau of the Mint.

Colonel Charles A. 
Lindbergh.

Gold medal to be 
coined and presented 
to.

Ante, p. 490.

Coast Guard.

Death gratuities.
Transfer of appro-

priation.

Vol. 44, p. 1035.

Vol. 41, p. 825.

Engraving and Print-
ing Bureau.

Checks, drafts, etc.
Number of sheets in-

creased.
Vol. 44, p. 1036.

Scientific investiga-
tions.

Ante, p. 172.



916

Transfer to Stand-
ards Bureau.

Public Health Serv-
ice.

Quarantine service.

Rural sanitation.

Supervising Archi-
tect’s Office.

Salaries.

Public buildings.

General expenses.
Additional pay, ar-

chitectural and engi-
neering personnel.

Ante, p. 184.

Proviso.
Rental of additional 

quarters, etc.

Outside professional 
services.

Vol. 44, p. 631.

Proviso.
Limitation on fee.

Operating expenses.

Joint telephone serv-
ice.

Contracts for, author-
ized.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

in the Act making appropriations for the Treasury Department for 
the fiscal year 1929, is hereby authorized to be transferred to the 
Bureau of Standards for scientific investigations in connection with 
the work of the Bureau of Engraving and Printing.

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

Quarantine service: For an additional amount for quarantine 
service, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Act making appropriations for the Treasury Department for the 
fiscal year 1929, $90,310.

Studies of rural sanitation: For an additional amount for studies 
of rural sanitation, including the same objects specified under this 
head in the Act making appropriations for the Treasury Department 
for the fiscal year 1929, $117,000.

OFFICE OF SUPERVISING ARCHITECT

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, Office of the 
Supervising Architect, fiscal year 1929, $12,265.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, REPAIRS, EQUIPMENT, AND GENERAL EXPENSES

General expenses: For an additional amount for salaries of archi-
tectural and engineering personnel in the District of Columbia, and 
so forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Act making appropriations for the Treasury Department for the 
fiscal year 1929, $157,888, of which amount not to exceed $144,888 
is made available for personal services in the District of Columbia 
in addition to the amount heretofore provided for that purpose: 
Provided, That of the additional amount herein appropriated not 
exceeding $13,000 may be used for the rental of additional quarters 
in the District of Columbia for the Office of the Supervising Archi-
tect, including moving expenses, the installation of special lighting, 
and other incidental expenses in connection with the occupancy of 
such quarters.

Outside professional services: To enable the Secretary of the Treas-
ury to further the provisions of the Act of May 25, 1926, in providing 
suitable accommodations in the District of Columbia for the execu-
tive departments and independent establishments of the Government, 
fiscal year 1929, $210,000; and authority is hereby granted to employ 
the services of private architects to prepare, as a basis for estimate, 
preliminary drawings for such buildings which, while not yet author-
ized, are contemplated in the general group as projected for location 
within the boundaries of the land to be acquired under authority of 
the Act approved January 13, 1928: Provided, That the total fee 
for such preliminary drawings shall not exceed that customarily 
paid for such services.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, OPERATING EXPENSES

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to contract for 
telephone service in public buildings under the control of the 
Treasury Department during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1929, 
by means of telephone switchboards or equivalent telephone switch-
ing equipment jointly serving in each case two or more Government 
activities where he finds that joint service is economical and in the 
interest of the Government and to employ the necessary operators. 
Payment for the expenses of such joint service, including not exceed-
ing $3,000 for necessary personal services connected therewith in



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 917

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLIC BUILDING PROJECTS

the Office of the Supervising Architect, shall be made from appro-
priations as follows:

Services in the Office of the Supervising Architect, from the 
appropriation “ Salaries, Office of the Supervising Architect ”; serv-
ices of telephone operators, from the appropriation “ Operating force 
for public buildings”; all other expenses, from the appropriation 
“ Operating supplies for public buildings.” Said appropriations 
shall be reimbursed for the total cost of such joint service from avail-
able appropriations for telephone expenses of the bureaus and offices 
receiving the service in accordance with such equitable method of 
apportioning the expense in each building as may be prescribed by 
the Secretary of the Treasury.

Payable from desig-
nated appropriations.

Reimbusement.

Miscellaneous proj-
ects.

Baltimore, Md., im-
migration station.Baltimore, Maryland, immigration station: Of the unexpended 

balance of the appropriation for the construction of the immigration 
station, Baltimore, Maryland, not exceeding $3,500 is made available 
for demolition and removal from the site of two temporary buildings.

Galveston, Texas, quarantine station: For replacement of water, 
electric light, power, and telephone services, $37,000, to remain avail-
able until June 30,-1929: Provided, That the Secretary of the Treas-
ury is authorized to enter into a contract with the city of Galveston 
for the construction of a water main across Galveston Harbor to 
connect with the quarantine station in accordance with plans and 
specifications as to size, location, and so forth, approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, the total cost of such water main to the 
Government not to exceed $15,000 (the city of Galveston to bear any 
cost in excess thereof), and the city of Galveston to have the privilege 
of drawing off water from said main throughout its length for city 
or commercial use in consideration of the maintenance and repair 
thereof throughout its length to the quarantine station on Pelican 
Spit by said city of Galveston: Provided further, That the Secre-
tary of the Treasury is authorized to transfer to the Coast Guard not 
to exceed $22,000 for the cost of material, labor, and so forth, neces-
sary to replace electric light, power, and telephone lines across Gal-
veston Harbor and on Pelican Spit to the immigration and quaran-
tine stations thereon in accordance with plans and specifications 
approved by the Secretary of the Treasury.

New York (New York) post office: Repairs to skylight over work-
room, $20,000; new floor in portion of basement, $28,000; in all, 
$48,000.

Norfolk (Virginia) customhouse: For new roof covering, cornice, 
and so forth, $17,000.

Philadelphia Mint Building: For the purchase and installation 
of motor generators, and expenses incident thereto, fiscal year 1929, 
$35,000.

Remodeling and enlarging public buildings: For an additional 
amount for remodeling and enlarging public buildings, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1927, $387.53.

Washington, District of Columbia, Treasury Buildings: For new 
roof on building in the north court and reconstruction of a portion 
of the building for use as a sample room for the Office of the Super-
vising Architect, fiscal year 1929, $8,000.

Of the unencumbered balance of the appropriation “ Liberty Loan 
Building, Washington, District of Columbia,” for completing the 
construction of two additional stories, contained in the First Defi-
ciency Act, fiscal year 1928, not exceeding $3,500 is made available 
for the furnishing and installing of window shades and awnings on 

Galveston, Tex., 
quarantine station.

Provisos.
Contract authorized 

to extend water main 
across harbor to.

Cost limitation.

Use by city.

Transfer of funds to 
Coast Guard for replac-
ing electric, etc., lines.

New York, N. Y„ 
post office.

Norfolk, Va.

Philadelphia, Pa., 
Mint.

Remodeling, etc., 
buildings.

Vol. 44, p. 150.

Treasury buildings.
Repairs, etc.

Liberty Loan Build-
ing.

Window shades, 
screens, etc.

Ante, p. 34.



918

Projects under sec-
tion 3, Public Buildings 
A.ct

Vol. 44, pp. 632, 867.

Missoula, Mont.

Seattle, Wash.
Site and building in 

lieu of former author-
izations.

Vol. 44, pp. 632, 873.

St. Louis, Mo.
Site and building in 

lieu of former author-
ization.

Vol. 44, pp. 632, 871.

Proviso.
Charge of excess cost 

of site.
Vol. 44, p. 633.

Projects under sec-
tion 5, Public Build-
ings Act.

Vol. 44, p. 633.

Contracts for sites, 
buildings, etc.

Albuquerque, 
N. Mex.

Alburg, Vt.

Anderson, Ind.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

the fourth and fifth floors of such building and not exceeding $20,000 
for fly screens, repairs to plastering, interior and exterior painting, 
in the old portion of the building, and waterproofing basement walls.
PUBLIC BUILDING PROJECTS UNDER SECTION 3, PUBLIC BUILDINGS ACT 

APPROVED MAY 25, 192 6, AS AMENDED

Missoula, Montana, post office, courthouse, and other Government 
offices: For completion, $175,000.

Seattle, Washington, Federal office building: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction of a suitable building for 
customs, appraisers’ warehouse, and other governmental offices, 
$500,000, at an estimated total limit of cost of $2,175,000 which is 
hereby authorized to be charged against the allocation made pursuant 
to directions contained in the Deficiency Appropriation Act, 
approved July 3, 1926, from the $15,000,000 authorization contained 
in section 3 of the Public Buildings Act approved May 25, 1926, as 
recommended, in part, by the Secretary of the Treasury and Post-
master General in a special report dated February 25, 1927 (House 
Document 766, Sixty-ninth Congress, second session), in lieu of the 
construction of a post-office building on site heretofore acquired for 
that purpose; and the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to 
enter into a contract or contracts for such project in an amount not 
to exceed $2,175,000.

St. Louis, Missouri, courthouse, customhouse, and so forth: Toward 
the acquisition of a site and construction of a building in lieu of 
carrying out the authorization in the Act of July 3, 1926, $600,000, 
in addition to the unexpended balance of any money heretofore 
appropriated for that purpose, which is hereby made available, 
under an estimated total cost of $3,825,000; and the Secretary of 
the Treasury is authorized to enter into a contract or contracts 
for the entire foregoing estimated cost of such project: Provided, 
That any cost in excess of $1,600,000 shall be charged against the 
$100,000,000 authorized in section 5 of the Public Buildings Act 
approved May 25, 1926, as amended.

Total appropriations for projects under section 3, Act of May 25, 
1926, as amended, $1,275,000.
PUBLIC BUILDING PROJECTS UNDER SECTION 5, PUBLIC BUILDINGS ACT 

APPROVED MAY 2 5, 192 6

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to enter into contracts 
for sites or additional land for public buildings, purchase of sites and 
buildings thereon, commencement, completion, extension, remodeling, 
and rehabilitation of public buildings in amounts not exceeding the 
respective estimated total costs herein set forth, as follows:

Albuquerque, New Mexico, post office, courthouse, and so forth: 
For the acquisition of additional land, commencement of extension 
and remodeling, and construction of an annex for the accommoda-
tion of the post office, courts, and other Government offices, $200,000 
under an estimated total cost of $900,000, or, at the discretion of the 
Secretary of the Treasury, the acquisition of a new site and com-
mencement of construction, under an estimated total cost of 
$1,025,000.

Alburg, Vermont, inspection station: For acquisition of a site and 
commencement of construction of a building for the accommodation 
of border inspection services, $2,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$56,000.

Anderson, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For the commence-
ment of extension and remodeling for the accommodation of the



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 919

post office and other Government offices, $75,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $165,000.

Babb-Piegan, Montana, inspection station: For acquisition of site 
and commencement of construction of a building for the accommo-
dation of border inspection services, including officers’ quarters, 
$1,000, under an estimated total cost of $59,000.

Baltimore, Maryland, post office, and so forth: For continuation, 
$100,000, under an estimated total cost of $3,300,000, in lieu of 
$2,575,000 fixed in the Act approved March 5, 1928.

Battle Creek, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For commence-
ment of extension and remodeling, for the accommodation of the post 
office and other Government offices, $150,000, under an estimated total 
cost of $230,000.

Beaumont, Texas, post office and courthouse: For acquisition of 
additional land and expenses preliminary to commencement of con-
struction, $40,000.

Beecher Falls, Vermont, inspection station: For acquisition of site 
and commencement of construction of a building for the accommo-
dation of border inspection services, $2,000, under an estimated total 
cost of $56,000.

Blaine, Washington, inspection stations: For the acquisition of 
two sites and commencement of construction of buildings thereon for 
the accommodation of border inspection services, $60,000, under an 
estimated total cost of $158,000.

Bloomington, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $100,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $325,000.

Bogalusa, Louisiana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $75,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $130,000.

Boise, Idaho, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For commence-
ment of extension and remodeling for the accommodation of the 
post office, courts, and other Government offices, $100,000, under an 
estimated total cost of $440,000.

Boston, Massachusetts, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
demolition of the post office and subtreasury building and commence-
ment of construction on such site of a building to accommodate the 
post office, courts, and other Government offices, $200,000, under an 
estimated total cost of $4,750,000.

Bridgeport, Connecticut, post office, and so forth: For acquisition 
of site and commencement of construction, $700,000, under an esti-
mated total cost of $1,200,000.

Brooklyn, New York, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
demolition of annex buildings and commencement of extension and 
remodeling, for the accommodation of the post office, courts, and 
other Government offices, $100,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$2,700,000.

Calexico, California, inspection station: For the purchase of site 
and building for the accommodation of border inspection services, 
$50,000.

Canon City, Colorado, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $25,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $100,000.

Canton, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of addi-
tional land, demolition of building, and commencement of construc-
tion for the accommodation of the post office and other Government 
offices, $300,000, under an estimated total cost of $510,000, or, at the 
discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, the acquisition of a new 
site and commencement of construction, under an estimated total 
cost of $575,000.

Babb-Piegan, Mont.

Baltimore, Md. 
Post office, etc. 
Ante, p. 178.

Battle Creek, Mich.

Beaumont, Tex.

Beecher Falls, Vt.

Blaine, Wash.

Bloomington, Ill.

Bogalusa, La..

Boise, Idaho..

Boston, Mass.
Post office, court-

house, etc.

Bridgeport, Conn.

Brooklyn, N. Y.
Post office, court-

house, etc.

Calexico, Calif. 
Post, p. 1656.

Canon City, Colo.

Canton, Ohio.



920
Casper, Wyo.

Chicago, Ill.
Post office, etc.

Clarksburg, W. Va.

Cumberland, Md.

Douglas, Ariz.

El Dorado, Ark.

El Paso, Tex.

Fairfield, Iowa.

Fall River, Mass.

Fitchburg, Mass.

Fort Fairfield, Me.

Galveston, Tex. 
Marine hospital.

Greensboro, N. C.

Hartford, Conn.

Haverhill, Mass.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Casper, Wyoming, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and commencement of construction, $100,000, under an 
estimated total cost of $400,000.

Chicago, Illinois, post office and other Government offices: For 
commencement of construction for the accommodation of the post 
office and other Government offices, $300,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $14,250,000.

Clarksburg, West Virginia, post office, courthouse, and so forth: 
For acquisition of site and commencement of construction, $175,000, 
under an estimated total cost of $475,000.

Cumberland, Maryland, courthouse, post office, and so forth: For 
acquisition of additional land, commencement of extension and 
remodeling, for the accommodation of the courts, post office, and other 
Government offices, $75,000, under an estimated total cost of $265,000.

Douglas, Arizona, inspection station: For acquisition of site and 
commencement of construction of a building for the accommodation 
of border inspection services, $35,000, under an estimated total cost 
of $65,000.

El Dorado, Arkansas, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
acquisition of site and commencement of construction, $75,000, under 
an estimated total cost of $425,000, or, at the discretion of the Secre-
tary of the Treasury, acquisition of additional land, and commence-
ment of construction of a new building for the accommodation of 
the post office, courts, and other Government offices, at an estimated 
total cost of $410,000.

El Paso, Texas, Federal office building: For the acquisition of site 
and commencement of construction of a building for the accommo-
dation of public health, customs, immigration, and other Government 
offices, $50,000, under an estimated total cost of $535,000.

Fairfield, Iowa, post office, and so forth: For commencement of 
construction of a building for the accommodation of the post office 
and other Government offices, $50,000, under an estimated total cost 
of $110,000.

Fall River, Massachusetts, customhouse and post office: For acqui-
sition of additional land, demolition and commencement of construc-
tion, for the accommodation of the customhouse, post office, and other 
Government offices, $575,000, under an estimated total cost of $995,000.

Fitchburg, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: For commence-
ment of extension and remodeling for the accommodation of the post 
office and other Government offices, $75,000, under an estimated total 
cost of $150,000.

Fort Fairfield, Maine, inspection station: For acquisition of site 
and commencement of construction of building for the accommoda-
tion of border inspection services, $8,500, under an estimated total 
cost of $63,000.

Galveston, Texas, marine hospital: For acquisition of site and 
commencement of construction of a marine hospital, together with 
necessary auxiliary structures and facilities, outside service lines and 
approach work, $100,000, under an estimated total cost of $740,000.

Greensboro, North Carolina, post office, courthouse, and so forth: 
For acquisition of site and commencement of construction, $250,000, 
under an estimated total cost of $900,000.

Hartford, Connecticut, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
acquisition of site and commencement of construction, $700,000, under 
an estimated total cost of $2,000,000.

Haverhill, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: For demolition 
of building and toward construction on present site enlarged by land 
to be donated, $50,000, under an estimated total cost of $250,000.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 921

Havre, Montana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site 
and commencement of construction, $50,000, under an estimated total 
cost of $200,000..

Highgate Springs, Vermont, inspection station: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction of a building for the accom-
modation of border inspection services, including officers’ quarters, 
$1,500, under an estimated total cost of $60,000.

Honolulu, Hawaii, post office, courthouse, and customhouse: For 
commencement of extension and remodeling, $100,000, under an esti-
mated total cost of $400,000.

Houlton, Maine, inspection station: For acquisition of site and 
commencement of construction of building for the accommodation 
of border inspection services, $10,500, under an estimated total cost of 
$65,000.

Iowa City, Iowa, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of addi-
tional land and commencement of extension and remodeling for the 
accommodation of the post office and other Government offices, 
$50,000, under an estimated total cost of $190,000.

Ironwood, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $50,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $185,000: Provided, That the Secretary of the Treasury, 
in his discretion, may accept a title to a site for such building which 
reserves or excepts all coal or other minerals with the right of 
mining same.

J unction City, Kansas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $25,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $100,000.

Kenosha, Wisconsin, post office, and so forth: For the acquisition 
of a site to be acquired by the exchange therefor of a portion of the 
present site and building thereon, the purchase of additional land, 
and for the construction on said site of a building for the accommo-
dation of a post office and other Government offices, $125,000, under 
an estimated total cost of $300,000, or, in the discretion of the Secre-
tary of the Treasury, the purchase of a site and the construction 
thereon of a building for the purposes aforesaid, at an estimated 
total cost of $350,000.

Kingsport, Tennessee, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $50,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $215,000.

Klamath Falls, Oregon, post office, and so forth: For acquisition 
of site and commencement of construction, $50,000, under an 
estimated total cost of $255,000.

Lewistown, Montana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $50,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $165,000.

Long Beach, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition 
of a new site, or, at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, 
the acquisition of additional land and commencement of construction 
of a building for the accommodation of the post office and other Gov-
ernment offices, $300,000, under an estimated total cost of $725,000.

Lubbock, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site 
and commencement of construction, $50,000, under an estimated total 
cost of $160,000.

Lumberton, Mississippi, post office, and so forth: For acquisition 
of site and commencement of construction, $20,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $60,000.

Lynchburg, Virginia, post office and courthouse: For the exchange 
of the present Federal building and site on such terms as the Secre-
tary of the Treasury may deem proper, but without cost to the Gov-

Havre, Mont.

Highgate Springs, 
Vt.

Honolulu, Hawaii.

Houlton, Me.

Iowa City, Iowa.

Ironwood, Mich.

Proviso.
Title with mineral 

rights reserved.

Junction City, Kans.

Kenosha, Wis.

Kingsport, Tenn.

Klamath Falls, Oreg.

Lewistown, Mont.

Long Beach, Calif.

Lubbock, Tex.

Lumberton, Miss.

Lynchburg, Va.



922 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

McMinnville, Tenn;

Manchester, N. H.

Memphis, Tenn.

Milwaukee, Wis.

Morgantown, W. Va.

New Bern, N. C.

New Orleans, La. 
Quarantine station.

New Philadelphia, 
Ohio.

New York, N. Y. 
Courthouse, etc. 
Post, p. 1660.

Post office, etc.

Noyes, Minn.

Ogden, Utah.

Okmulgee, Okla.

Ottawa, Ill.

Passaic, N. J.

Paterson, N. J.

ernment, for a new site upon which to construct a building at an 
estimated total cost of $550,000.

McMinnville, Tennessee, post office, and so forth: For acquisition 
of site and commencement of construction, $20,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $85,000.

Manchester, New Hampshire, post office and other Government 
offices: For acquisition of additional land and commencement of 
extension and remodeling for the accommodation of the post office 
and other Government offices, $160,000, under an estimated total cost 
of $450,000.

Memphis, Tennessee, customhouse, courthouse, and post office: For 
commencement of extension and remodeling, $150,000, under an 
estimated total cost of $900,000.

Milwaukee, Wisconsin, post office, courthouse, and customhouse: 
For commencement of extension and remodeling, for the accommo-
dation of the post office, courthouse, customhouse, and other Govern-
ment offices, $100,000, under an estimated total cost of $1,850,000.

Morgantown, West Virginia, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of additional land and commencement of extension and remodel-
ing for the accommodation of the post office and other Government 
offices, $50,000, under an estimated total cost of $125,000.

New Bern, North Carolina, post office, courthouse, customhouse, 
and so forth: For acquisition of additional land and commencement 
of extension and remodeling for the accommodation of the post 
office, courts, customs, and other Government offices, $50,000, under 
an estimated total cost of $210,000.

New Orleans, Louisiana, quarantine station: For commencement 
of construction, on a site owned by the Government, of a new quaran-
tine station, together with necessary auxiliary structures and facilities, 
outside service lines, and approach work, $150,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $425,000.

New Philadelphia, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For commence-
ment of construction for the accommodation of the post office and 
other Government offices, $50,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$100,000.

New York, New York, courthouse, and so forth: For acquisition 
of site and expenses preliminary to commencement of construction, 
$2,000,000.

New York, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site, at a limit of cost not to exceed $2,000,000, $2,000,000.

Noyes, Minnesota, inspection station: For acquisition of site and 
commencement of construction of a building for the accommodation 
of border inspection services, $5,500, under an estimated total cost 
of $78,000.

Ogden, Utah, post office and courthouse: For acquisition of addi-
tional land and expenses preliminary to commencement of construc-
tion, $25,000.

Okmulgee, Oklahoma, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
acquisition of site and commencement of construction, $75,000, under 
an estimated total cost of $330,000.

Ottawa, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For commencement of 
extension and remodeling for the accommodation of the post office 
and other Government offices, $50,000, under an estimated total cost 
of $75,000.

Passaic, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
additional land and commencement of construction of a building for 
the accommodation of the post office and other Government offices, 
$75,000, under an estimated total cost of $350,000.

Paterson, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: For demolition of 
building and commencement of construction for the accommodation.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 923

of the post office and other Government offices, $325,000, under an 
estimated total cost of $500,000, or, at the discretion of the Secretary 
of the Treasury, the acquisition of site and commencement of con-
struction, under an estimated total cost of $800,000.

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, post office, courthouse, and so forth: 
For commencement of construction of a building for the accommoda-
tion of the post office, courts, and other Government offices, $300,000, 
under an estimated total cost of $6,425,000.

Portland, Maine, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site 
and commencement of construction, $225,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $850,000.

Portsmouth, Virginia, post office, customhouse, and so forth: For 
acquisition of additional land and commencement of extension and 
remodeling for the accommodation of the post office, customs, and 
other Government offices, $50,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$140,000.

Racine, Wisconsin, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $175,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $500,000.

Reno, Nevada, post office, and so forth: For demolition of building 
and commencement of construction, or, at the discretion of the Secre-
tary of the Treasury and upon such terms as he shall deem proper, 
the exchange of the present site and building for a new site and 
commencement of construction, $150,000, under a total estimated 
cost of $450,000, or, at his discretion, the acquisition of a new site 
and commencement of construction, under a total estimated cost of

Pittsburgh, Pa.

Portland, Me.

Portsmouth, Va.

Racine, Wis. 
Post, p. 1661.

Reno, Nev.

$565,000.
Richmond, Virginia, post office, courthouse, and customhouse: For 

commencement of extension and remodeling, $100,000, under an esti-
mated total cost of $1,500,000.

Rouses Point, New York, inspection stations: For acquisition of 
two sites and commencement of buildings thereon for the accommo-
dation of border inspection services, $26,000, under an estimated total 
cost of $153,000.

Saint Johns, North Dakota, inspection station: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction of a building for the accom-
modation of border inspection services, including officers’ quarters, 
$1,000, under an estimated total cost of $59,000.

Salisbury, North Carolina, post office: For acquisition of addi-
tional land and expenses preliminary to commencement of construc-
tion, $25,000.

Salt Lake City, Utah, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
acquisition of additional land and commencement of extension and 
remodeling, for the accommodation of the post office, courts, and 
other Government offices, $400,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$1,115,000.

San Bernardino, California, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of additional land and commencement of construction of a 
building for the accommodation of the post office and other Gov-
ernment offices, $75,000, under an estimated total cost of $325,000.

San Ysidro, California, inspection station: For acquisition of site 
and commencement of construction of a building for the accommo-
dation of border inspection services, $40,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $105,000.

Savannah, Georgia, post office, courthouse, and so forth: lor 
acquisition of additional land and commencement of extension and 
remodeling of a building for the accommodation of the post office, 
courts, and other Government offices, $300,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $900,000.

Richmond, Va.

Rouses Point, N. Y.

Saint Johns, N. Dak.

Salisbury, N. C.

Salt Lake City, 
Utah.

San Bernardino, 
Calif.

San Ysidro, Calif.

Savannah, Ga.

54835°—29—pt  1----- 62



924 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Seattle, Wash.
Immigration station, 

etc.

Sioux Falls, S. Dak.

South Saint Paul, 
Minn.

Spartanburg, S. C.

Seattle, Washington, immigrant station, assay office, and so forth: 
For commencement of construction on the site previously acquired 
for a post-office building, $100,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$585,000.

Sheffield, Alabama, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction, $50,000, under an estimated 
total cost of $95,000.

Sioux Falls, South Dakota, post office, court house, and so forth: 
For acquisition of additional land and commencement of extension 
and remodeling, for the accommodation of the post office, courts, and 
other Government offices, $100,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$265,000.

South Bend, Indiana, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
acquisition of site and commencement of construction, $300,000, 
under an estimated total cost of $1,000,000.

South Saint Paul, Minnesota, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and commencement of construction, $50,000, under an 
estimated total cost of $120,000.

Spartanburg, South Carolina, post office, courthouse, and so forth: 
For acquisition of site and commencement of construction, $125,000, 
under an estimated total cost of $420,000.

Springfield, Massachusetts, post office, courthouse, and so forth: 
For acquisition of site and commencement of construction, $600,000, 
under an estimated total cost of $1,450,000.

Sterling, Colorado, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For com-
mencement of construction of the building, $50,000, under an esti-
mated total cost, except for the courts, of $120,000: Provided, That 
such building shall be so constructed that accommodations for the

Sheffield, Ala.

South Bend, Ind.

Springfield, Mass.

Sterling, Colo.

Proviso.
Additions later.
Post, p. 1662.

Tampa, Fla.

Taylor, Tex.

Toledo, Ohio.

Topeka, Kans.

Trenton, N. J.

Trout River, N. Y.

Tucson, Ariz.

Tulsa, Okla*

courts may be added later.
Tampa, Florida, courthouse, post office, customhouse, and so forth: 

For commencement of extension and remodeling for the accommoda-
tion of the courts, post office, customs, and other Government offices, 
$100,000, under an estimated total cost of $550,000.

Taylor, Texas, post office, and so forth: For commencement of 
construction, for the accommodation of the post office and other 
Government offices, $50,000, under an estimated total cost of $115,000.

Toledo, Ohio, courthouse, customhouse, and other Government 
offices: For acquisition of site and commencement of construction, 
$200,000, under an estimated total cost of $960,000.

Topeka, Kansas, post office and courthouse: For acquisition of 
additional land and expenses preliminary to commencement of con-
struction, $115,000.

Trenton, New Jersey, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
acquisition of additional land, demolition of building, and com-
mencement of construction for the accommodation of the post office, 
courthouse, and other Government offices, $800,000, under an esti-
mated total cost of $1,435,000, or, at the discretion of the Secretary 
of the Treasury, the acquisition of a new site and commencement 
of construction, under an estimated total cost of $1,650,000.

Trout River, New York, inspection station: For acquisition of 
site and commencement of construction of building for the accom-
modation of border inspection services, $5,500, under an estimated 
total cost of $60,000.

Tucson, Arizona, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For com-
mencement of construction of a building for the accommodation of 
the post office, courts, and other Government offices, $100,000, under 
an estimated total cost of $540,000.

. Tulsa,^Oklahoma, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of additional land and commencement of extension and
remodeling for the accommodation of the post office, courts, and



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 925
other Government offices, $285,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$1,160,000.

Tyrone, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For commencement 
of construction of a building for the accommodation of the post 
office and other Government offices, $50,000, under an estimated total 
cost of $125,000.

Woonsocket, Rhode Island, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of additional land and commencement of extension and 
remodeling, for the accommodation of the post office and other 
Government offices, $75,000, under an estimated total cost of $165,000.

Youngstown, Ohio, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For 
acquisition of additional land and commencement of extension and 
remodeling, for the accommodation of the post office, courts, and 
other Government offices, $100,000, under an estimated total cost of 
$310,000.

Total appropriations for projects under section 5, Act of May 25, 
1926, as amended, $16,238,500.

Any appropriation herein made toward the combined purpose of 
acquiring land and starting construction shall not be construed to 
prevent the Secretary of the Treasury from contracting for the 
necessary land in an amount in excess of such appropriation if, in 
his judgment, a balance will remain in the limit of cost sufficient to 
cover complete construction of the building.
ACQUISITION OF TRIANGLE PROPERTIES IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

UNDER THE ACT APPROVED JANUARY 13, 1928

Tyrone, Pa.

Woonsocket, R. I.

Youngstown, Ohio.

Additional land 
authorization.

Triangle properties 
in Washington, D. C.

War Department.
Military activities.

For the acquisition of property as authorized by the Act entitled 
“An Act authorizing the Secretary of the Treasury to acquire certain 
lands within the District of Columbia to be used as sites for public 
buildings,” approved January 13, 1928, fiscal year 1929, $7,000,000.

NOGALES, ARIZONA, INTERNATIONAL STREET

For grading and paving, with the necessary retaining walls, storm 
sewers, the installation of an ornamental lighting system, and other 
items necessary in connection therewith, of the Federal strip known 
as International Street, as authorized in the Act approved May 16, 
1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $40,000.

Acquisition of, as 
sites for public build-
ings.

Ante, p. 51.
Post, p. 1663.

Nogales, Ariz.

International Street, 
paving, etc.

Post, p. 1663.

Ante, p. 589.

WAR DEPARTMENT—MILITARY ACTIVITIES
ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE Adjutant General’s 

Office.

Administrative expenses, World War adjusted compensation Act: 
For administrative expenses, including temporary personal services 
in the District of Columbia, to enable the Secretary of War to 
complete the duties required of him by the World War Adjusted 
Compensation Act approved May 19, 1924, as amended, $100,000, 
to remain available until June 30, 1929.

World War Adjusted 
Compensation Act.

Administrative ex-
penses.

Vol. 43, p. 121.

Judge Advocate Gen-
eral’s Office.

Settlement of war 
claims.

Expenses of.

Ante, p. 254.

OFFICE OF THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL

Settlement of War Claims, Act of 1928: For every expenditure 
requisite for and incident to the work of the War Department in 
connection with the settlement of war claims as authorized by the 
Act entitled, “An Act to provide for the settlement of certain claims 
of American nationals against Germany, Austria, and Hungary, and 
of nationals of Germany, Austria, and Hungary, against the United 
States and for the ultimate return of all property held by the Alien 
Property Custodian,” approved March 10, 1928, including the 
authorized traveling expenses of commissioned officers and other



926 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Finance department.

Damages claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.

Franklin Ice Cream 
Company.

Settlement of claim 
for losses sustained.

Vol. 44, p. 1809.

Quartermaster 
Corps.

Construction at mili-
tary posts.

Schofield Barracks, 
Hawaii.

Ante, p. 372.
Fort Humphreys, Va.
Ante, p. 374.
Fort Benjamin Har-

rison, Ind.
San Antonio, Tex.
Flying school and 

field.
Ante, p. 129.
Provisos.
Contracts author-

ized.

Use of former appro-
priations for Brooks 
Field and Kelly Field.

Ante, p. 35.

Additional.
Ante, p. 129.

Subject to acceptance 
of lands.

employees, rent in the District of Columbia and in foreign countries, 
the employment of personal services in the District of Columbia and 
elsewhere, without regard to the civil service laws and regulations or 
to the Classification Act of 1923, printing, binding, photographing, 
stationery, office supplies and equipment, and such other expenses as 
may be necessary and proper for carrying out the provisions of the 
Act herein referred to, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $160,000.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages to or losses of pri-
vately owned property adjusted and determined by the War 
Department under the provisions of the Act etitled “An Act to 
provide a method for the settlement of claims arising against the 
Government of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in 
any one case,” approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in 
Senate Document Numbered 124 and House Document Numbered 
271, Seventieth Congress, $152.25.

Claim of the Franklin Ice Cream Company: For the settlement 
under the provisions of the Act approved March 3, 1927, of the 
claim of the Franklin Ice Cream Company for losses sustained in 
conducting a wholesale and retail dairy and ice cream business on 
the zone of camp activities and amusements at Camp Funston, 
Kansas, during the World War, $23,445.95.

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Construction at military posts: For construction and installation 
of buildings, utilities, and appurtenances thereto, at Schofield 
Barracks, Hawaii, $65,000, as authorized by the Act approved March 
27, 1928; Fort Humphreys, Virginia, $80,000, as authorized by the 
Act approved March 28, 1928; Fort Benjamin Harrison, Indiana, 
$375,000; and new primary flying school and flying field, San 
Antonio, Texas, $587,975, as authorized by the Act approved Feb-
ruary 18, 1928; in all, $1,107,975, to remain available until 
expended: Provided, That in addition to the amount herein appro-
priated the Secretary of War is authorized to enter into contracts 
for the construction and installation at the new primary flying school 
and flying field, San Antonio, Texas, of buildings, utilities, and 
appurtenances thereto, as authorized by the Act approved February 
18, 1928, to an amount not in excess of $2,685,000: Provided further, 
That the sum of $1,011,000, appropriated for barracks at Brooks 
Field and Kelly Field, Texas, by the First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 
1928, and the sum of $780,000, appropriated for barracks and officers’ 
quarters at Brooks Field and Kelly Field, Texas, by the War 
Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1929, are hereby made 
available for expenditure for the same purposes at the new primary 
flying school and flying field, San Antonio, Texas, as authorized by 
the Act approved February 18, 1928, to remain available until 
expended: Provided further, That the sum of $610,000, authorized by 
the Act approved February 18, 1928, for the construction of hangars 
and other technical buildings at Brooks and Kelly Fields, Texas, and 
appropriated for in the War Department Appropriation Act, fiscal 
year 1929, approved March 23, 1928, is hereby made available for 
expenditure for the same purposes at the new primary flying school 
and flying field, San Antonio, Texas, to remain available until 
expended: Provided further, That no funds shall be expended for 
building, utilities, and appurtenances at the new primary living 
school and flying field in the vicinity of San Antonio, Texas, until 
the lands therefor have been accepted by the Secretary of War, as



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 927
provided for in said Act approved February 18, 1928: And provided 
further, That the several sums herein appropriated or made available 
for expenditure at Schofield Barracks, Hawaii, Fort Humphreys, 
Virginia, Fort Benjamin Harrison, Indiana, and the new primary 
flying school and flying field, San Antonio, Texas, shall be available 
for the engagement, by contract or otherwise, of the services of 
architects, or firms, or partnerships thereof, and other technical and 
professional personnel as may be deemed necessary without regard 
to civil-service requirements and restrictions of law governing the 
employment and compensation of employees of the United States.

Walter Reed General Hospital: For construction and installation 
of buildings, utilities, and appurtenances thereto at Walter Reed 
General Hospital, District of Columbia, as authorized by the Act 
entitled “An Act to authorize appropriations for construction at 
military posts, and for other purposes,” approved May , 1928, 
including also the engagement by contract or otherwise, of the serv-
ices of architects, or firms, or partnerships thereof, and other tech-
nical and professional personnel as may be deemed necessary without 
regard to civil-service requirements and restrictions of law governing 
the employment and compensation of employees of the United States, 
$300,000, to remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for completion of hospital, including 
utilities and appurtenances thereto at Selfridge Field, Michigan, as 
authorized by an Act entitled “An Act to authorize appropriations 
for construction at military posts and for other purposes,” approved 
May , 1928, $50,000.

For construction and installation of buildings, utilities, and 
appurtenances thereto at Fort Wadsworth, New York, as authorized 
by the Act entitled “An Act to authorize an appropriation to 
complete construction at Fort Wadsworth, New York,” approved 
April 23, 1928, including also the engagement by contract or 
otherwise, of the services of architects, or firms, or partnerships 
thereof, and other technical and professional personnel as may be 
deemed necessary without regard to civil-service requirements and 
restrictions of law governing the employment and compensation of 
employees of the United States, $40,000.

For the acquisition of approximately one acre of land at Selfridge 
Field, Michigan, for a railroad right of way, as authorized by the 
Act approved May 16, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $1,750.

To complete the acquisition of a tract of land known as the Kalena 
tract, as authorized by the Act entitled “An Act to authorize an 
appropriation to complete the purchase of real estate in Hawaii,” 
approved May 16, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $34,700.

Water and sewers at military postsi-Not to exceed $15,000 of the 
appropriation for “ Water and sewers at military posts ” for the fiscal 
year 1927 may be expended under the direction of the authorities of 
Franklin County, Ohio, for extending and connecting the county 
sewer system to the post sewer system, Columbus general reserve 
depot, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Roads, walks, wharves, and drainage: For completing the construc-
tion of the military roads at the Presidio of San Francisco, 
California, as authorized by the Act entitled “An Act to authorize 
appropriations for the construction of roads at the Presidio of San 
Francisco, California,” approved May 3, 1928, $47,200, to remain 
available June 30, 1929.

Acquisition of land, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey: For the 
acquisition of land at Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, as authorized by 
the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the purchase of land in 
connection with the Fort Monmouth Military Reservation, New

Employment of tech-
nical services author-
ized.

Walter Reed Hospi-
tal, D. C.

Additional facilities.
Ante, p. 748.

Engagement of tech-
nical services.

Selfridge Field, Mich.
Hospital, etc.
Ante, p. 572.

Fort Wadsworth, 
N. Y.

Completion of bar-
racks.

Ante, p. 453.

Selfridge Field,Mich.
Purchase of land for 

rights of way.
Ante, p. 572.

Kalena tract, Hawaii.
Acquisition of.
Ante, p. 591.

Columbus Depot, 
Ohio.

Extension of sewer 
system.

Amount available.
Vol. 44, p. 265.

Presidio of San Fran-
cisco, Calif.

Completing roads.
Ante, p. 484.

Fort Monmouth, 
N. J.

Acquisition of land.
Ante, p. 251.



928

Air Corps.

Wright Field, Day-
ton, Ohio.

Transferring plant,

Ante, p. 299.

Incurred obligations.
Sum available for.
Vol. 43, p. 906.

Engineer Corps.

Skilled draftsmen, 
etc.

Additional amount 
for.

Ante, p. 341.

Military surveys and 
maps.

San Juan, Porto 
Rico.

Preservation, etc., of 
fortifications.

Ordnance Depart-
ment.

Ammunition storage 
facilities.

Post, p. 1464.

Raritan, N. J., and 
Curtis Bay, Md.

Joint board of Army 
and Navy officers, to 
advise on storage of 
ammunition supplies.

Military Academy.

Pay.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Jersey,” approved March 9, 1928, $1,000, to remain available until 
June 30, 1929.

AIR CORPS

For continuing the transfer of the experimental and testing plant of 
the Air Corps to a permanent site at Wright Field, Dayton, Ohio, 
and the construction and installation thereon of the technical build-
ings and utilities and appurtenances as authorized by the Act 
approved March 10, 1928, $300,000, to remain available until June 
30, 1929.

The sum of $18,555 of the appropriation for Air Service, Army, 
contained in the Act making appropriations for the War Depart-
ment for the fiscal year 1926, shall remain available until June 30, 
1929, for the payment of obligations incurred under contracts 
executed prior to July 1, 1926.

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

In addition to the sum authorized under this head in the War 
Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1929, approved 
March 23, 1928, further expenditure of not to exceed $29,200 from 
appropriations heretofore made is authorized for employment only in 
the office of the Chief of Engineers of the services of skilled drafts-
men, civil engineers, and such other services as the Secretary of War 
may deem necessary to carry into effect the various appropriations for 
rivers and harbors, surveys, and preparation for and the consideration 
of river and harbor estimates and bills, to be paid from such 
appropriations.

Military surveys and maps: For the execution of topographic and 
other surveys, including the same objects specified under this head 
in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1928, 
$45,000, to remain available until December 31, 1929.

For the protection, preservation, and repair of the historical 
fortifications at San Juan, Porto Rico, $4,400, to remain available 
until expended.

ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT

Ammunition storage facilities, Army: Toward providing ammuni-
tion storage facilities (limit of cost $3,316,505), in accordance with 
the primary recommendations contained in House Document Num-
bered 199, Seventieth Congress, except as to Raritan, New Jersey, 
and Curtis Bay, Maryland, as to which, such primary recommenda-
tions are modified to call for a total expenditure on account of each 
of such places of $593,015 and $257,280, respectively, $1,914,161, 
including $204,000 for the acquisition of land, and such sum shall 
remain available until June 30, 1929.

The Secretary of War and the Secretary of the Navy, through a 
joint board of officers appointed by them, shall keep advised of 
storage supplies of ammunition and components thereof for use of 
the Army and Navy, with special reference to keeping such supplies 
properly dispersed and stored and to preventing hazardous condi-
tions from arising to endanger life and property within and without 
storage reservations. Such board shall advise and confer with such 
Secretaries in the execution of the recommendations contained in 
House Document Numbered 199, Seventieth Congress.

MILITARY ACADEMY

Pay: For an additional amount for pay of the United States 
Military Academy, including the same objects specified under this 
head in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 
1928, $34,051.72.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 929
Maintenance: For an additional amount for maintenance of the 

United States Military Academy, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the War Department Appropriation Act for the 
fiscal year 1928, $26,259.80.

Public works: For an additional amount for completing the con-
struction of the new cadet mess hall, cadet store, dormitories, and 
drawing academy, including equipment, at the United States 
Military Academy, $126,334.

Maintenance.

Public works.
Ante, p. 748.

MILITIA BUREAU Militia Bureau.

NATIONAL GUARD National Guard.

For an additional amount for pay of National Guard (armory 
drills) for the fiscal year 1928, $986,618.

For pay of officers of the Hawaiian National Guard and Filipinos 
who were duly enlisted as members of the Hawaiian National Guard, 
for field and armory training during the years 1924 and 1925, as 
authorized by the Act approved March 23, 1928, $4,000.

Armory drills pay.

Hawaiian National 
Guard.

Pay of members for 
training.

Ante, p. 365.

WAR DEPARTMENT—NONMILITARY ACTIVITIES
QUARTERMASTER CORPS Quartermaster 

Corps.

Zachary Taylor National Cemetery: For the establishment of a 
national cemetery, to be known as the Zachary Taylor National 
Cemetery in Jefferson County, Kentucky, authorized by the Act 
approved February 24, 1925, as amended by the Act approved May 
10, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $24,215: Provided, That no part 
of this appropriation shall be expended until title to the land to be 
donated, as provided for in the Act approved May 10, 1928, has been 
vested in the United States.

Fort Donelson National Military Park, Tennessee: For defraying 
the cost of inspection and study authorized in the Act entitled “An 
Act to establish a national military park at the battle field of Fort 
Donelson, Tennessee,” approved March 26, 1928, including mileage 
to officers and traveling expenses of the commission and their assist-
ants, $5,000, to remain available until June 30, 1929.

Restoration of Fort McHenry, Maryland: For the restoration of 
Fort McHenry, Maryland, as authorized in the Acts approved March 
3, 1925, and March 8, 1928, $81,678, to remain available until June 
30, 1929.

Survey of battle fields: For defraying the cost of inspection of the 
battle field of Kings Mountain, South Carolina, as authorized by the 
Act entitled “An Act to provide for- the inspection of the battle field 
of Kings Mountain, South Carolina,” approved April 9, 1928, $1,000, 
to remain available until December 31, 1928.

Government road, Lookout Mountain, Saint Elmo, Tennessee, to 
Rossville, Georgia: For carrying out the provisions of the Act 
entitled “An Act to provide for the paving of the Government road 
extending from Saint Elmo, Tennessee, to Rossville, Georgia, 
approved April 16, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $75,000, to be 
subject to the terms and conditions of acceptance of title and mainte-
nance as set forth in such Act.

Paving of Government road from Lee and Gordon’s mill to La 
Fayette, Georgia: For improving and paving the Government road, 
known as La Fayette Extension Road, extending from Lee and 
Gordon’s mill to La Fayette, Georgia, as authorized by the Act 
approved May 9, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $193,500, to be 
subject to the terms and conditions as set forth in such Act.

Government road, known as the Ringgold Road, extending from 
Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Military Park to the town

Zachary Taylor Na-
tional Cemetery.

Establishment of.
Ante, p. 494.

Proviso.
Title to land.

Fort Donelson Mili-
tary Park, Tenn.

Inspection, etc.
Ante, p. 367.
Post, p. 1666.

Fort McHenry, Md. 
Restoration.
Vol. 43, p. 1109.
Ante, p. 248.

Kings Mountain, 
S. C., battle field.

Inspection, etc.
Ante, p. 412.

Government road, 
Saint Elmo, Tenn., to 
Rossville, Ga.

Paving.
Ante, p. 430.

Chickamauga and 
Chattanooga Military 
Park.

Paving La Fayette 
Extension Road.

Ante, p. 493.

Paving R i n g g o Id 
Road.

Post, p. 1377.



930

Ante, p. 712.

Engineer Depart-
ment.

Lake of the Woods 
and Rainy River, 
Minn.

Flowage easements 
and protective works.

Ante, p. 431.

River and harbor col-
lision damages claims.

Vol. 41, p. 1015.

Flood control, Mis-
sissippi River, etc.

Prosecuting work of.
Ante, p. 534.

Tributaries of the 
Mississippi.

Rescue and repair 
work.

Ante, p. 537.

National Home for 
Disabled Volunteers.

Support, etc.

Dayton, Ohio.

Milwaukee, Wis.

Togus, Me.

Hampton, Va.

Leavenworth, Kans.

Santa Monica, Calif.

Danville, Ill.
Johnson City, Tenn.

Hot Springs, S. Dak.

Clothing, etc.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

of Ringgold, Georgia: For carrying out the provisions of the Act 
entitled “An Act to provide for the paving of the Government road, 
known as the Ringgold Road, extending from Chickamauga and 
Chattanooga National Military Park, in the State of Georgia, to the 
town of Ringgold, Georgia,” approved May 22, 1928, fiscal years 1928 
and 1929, $117,000, to be subject to the terms and conditions as set 
forth in such Act.

ENGINEER DEPARTMENT

Protective works and measures, Lake of the Woods and Rainy 
River, Minnesota: For purchase of flowage easements and for pro-
tective works and measures along the shores of Lake of the Woods 
and the banks of Rainy River as authorized by sections 1 and 2 
of the Act entitled “An Act to carry into effect provisions of the 
convention between the United States and Great Britain to regulate 
the level of Lake of the Woods, concluded on the 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 1925,” approved May 22, 1926, including the purchase, mainte-
nance, repair, and operation of passenger-carrying vehicles, printing 
and binding, and any other necessary expenses connected therewith, 
$375,000, to remain available until June 30, 1930.

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages by collision with river 
and harbor vessels adjusted and determined by the War Department 
under the provisions of section 9 of the River and Harbor Act 
approved June 5, 1920, as fully set forth in House Document Num-
bered 271, Seventieth Congress, $2,207.23.

Flood control, Mississippi River and tributaries: For prosecuting 
work of flood control in accordance with the provisions of the Flood 
Control Act, approved May 15, 1928, $14,000,000.

Emergency fund for flood control on tributaries of Mississippi 
River: For rescue work and for repair or maintenance of any flood-
control work on any tributaries of the Mississippi River threatened 
or destroyed by flood, in accordance with section 7 of Flood Control 
Act, approved May 15, 1928, $1,000,000.

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS

For additional amounts for the support of the National Home for 
Disabled Volunteer Soldiers for current expenses, subsistence, house-
hold, hospital, repairs, and farm, including the same objects respec-
tively specified under each of such heads for the Central Branch in 
the act making appropriations for the War Department for the 
fiscal year 1928:

Central Branch, Dayton, Ohio: Current expenses, $2,500; sub-
sistence, $30,000; household, $8,000; repairs, $9,000;

Northwestern Branch, Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Subsistence, 
$20,000;

Eastern Branch, Togus, Maine: Subsistence, $11,000; household, 
$2,000;

Southern Branch, Hampton, Virginia: Subsistence, $1,500; house-
hold, $12,500; repairs, $10,250;

Western Branch, Leavenworth, Kansas: Subsistence, $25,000; 
household, $5,000; repairs, $15,000; farm, $1,000;

Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California: Hospital, $12,000; 
repairs, $3,500;

Danville Branch, Danville, Illinois: Hospital, $5,000;
Mountain Branch, Johnson City, Tennessee: Subsistence, $56,000; 

household, $2,000; repairs, $1,500;
Battle Mountain Sanitarium, Hot Springs, South Dakota: Sub-

sistence,_ $1,000; household, $11,000; hospital, $7,000; repairs, $1,000;
Clothing: For clothing for all branches; labor, materials, machines, 

tools, and appliances employed and for use in the tailor shops and



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 931

shoe shops, or other home shops in which any kind of clothing is 
made or repaired, $15,000, and in addition, there is hereby made 
available for expenditure for these purposes not to exceed $10,000 of 
the appropriation for hospital at the Mountain Branch, Johnson 
City, Tennessee, provided by the War Department appropriation 
Act, fiscal year 1928;

In all, National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, $267,750.

Vol. 44, p. 1144.

PANAMA CANAL Panama Canal.

Civil Government, Panama Canal and Canal Zone: For revision 
and codification of the laws of the Canal Zone as authorized by the 
Act approved May 17, 1928, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $10,000.

Canal Zone. 
Revision of laws. 
Ante, p. 596.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS Judgments, United 
States courts.

For payment of the final judgments and decrees, including costs 
of suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the Act 
of March 3, 1887, entitled “An Act to provide for the bringing of 
suits against the Government of the United States,” as amended by 
the Judicial Code, approved March 3, 1911, certified to the Seven-
tieth Congress, first session, in House Document Numbered 279, under 
the following departments and establishments, namely: United States 
Railroad Administration, $4,810.78; United States Veterans’ Bureau, 
$2,042.50; War Department, $12,001.54; in all, $18,854.82, together 
with such additional sum as may be necessary to pay interest on 
the respective judgments at the rate of 4 per centum from the date 
thereof until the time this appropriation is made.

For payment of the judgments, including costs of suits, rendered 
against the Government by United States district courts in special 
cases and under the provisions of certain special Acts and certified 
to the Seventieth Congress in House Document Numbered 281, under 
the following departments, namely: Department of Justice, $6,000; 
Navy Department, $77,191.24; War Department, $2,230.33; in all, 
$85,421.57, together with such additional sum as may be necessary to 
pay interest on certain of the judgments as and where specified in 
such judgments.

For payment of the judgments, including costs of suits, rendered 
against the Government of the United States by the United States 
District Court for the Northern District of New York, under the 
provisions of the Act of August 10, 1917 (Fortieth Statutes, pages 
276-279), and as certified to the Seventieth Congress, first session, 
in House Document Numbered 282, as follows: Under the War 
Department, $128,202.

For the payment of judgments, including costs of suits, rendered 
against the Government of the United States by United States 
district courts under the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act 
authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for damage 
caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging 
to the United States, and for other purposes,” approved March 3, 
1925 (Forty-third Statutes, page 1112), certified to the Seventieth 
Congress in Senate Document Numbered 126 and House Document 
Numbered 283, under the following departments, namely: Depart-
ment of Labor, $2,102.18; Navy Department, $71,462.16; War Depart-
ment, $6,326.19; in all, $79,890.53, together with such additional sum 
as may be necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such 
judgments.

For payment of the judgments rendered against the Government 
by the United States District Court for the Northern District of 
California under the provisions of the Act approved June 7, 1924

Payment of. 
Vol. 24, p. 505.

Vol. 36, p. 1137.

Classification.

Interest.

Judgments under 
special Acts.

Classification.

New York northern 
district.

Judgments under Le-
ver Act.

Vol. 40, pp. 276-279.

Collision damages.

Vol. 43, p. 1112.

Classification.

California northern 
district.

Sealing losses.
Vol. 43, p. 595.



932 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Right of appeal.

Interest limit.

Judgments, Court of 
Claims.

Payment of.

Classification.

Interest.

None final until ex-
piration of time for 
writ of certiorari.

Vol. 43, p. 939.

(Forty-third Statutes, page 595), and certified to the Seventieth 
Congress in Senate Document Numbered 125 and House Document 
Numbered 284, as follows: Under the Treasury Department, 
$628,329.94.

None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be paid 
until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have 
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of 
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments contained 
in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty days 
after the date of approval of the Act.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS
For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of Claims 

and reported to the Seventieth Congress, first session, in Senate 
Document Numbered 127 and House Document Numbered 280, under 
the following departments and establishments, namely: United States 
Shipping Board, $1,785,598.29; United States Veterans’ Bureau, 
$472.67; Department of Agriculture, $90.72; Department of the 
Interior, $2,190; Department of Labor, $2,159.25; Navy Department, 
$158,263.97; Post Office Department, $35,490.02; Treasury Depart-
ment, $2,150.35; War Department, $1,008,306.58; in all $2,994,721.85, 
together with such additional sum as may be necessary to pay interest 
on certain of the judgments at the legal rate per annum as and where 
specified in said judgments.

None of the judgments contained under this caption which have 
not been affirmed by the Supreme Court or otherwise become final 
and conclusive against the United States shall be paid until the 
expiration of the time within which application may be made for 
a writ of certiorari under subdivision (b), section 3, of the Act 
entitled “An Act to amend the Judicial Code, and to further define 
the jurisdiction of the circuit courts of appeals and of the Supreme 
Court, and for other purposes,” approved February 13, 1925.

AUDITED CLAIMSAudited claims.

Payment of, certified 
by General Accounting 
Office.

Vol. 18, p. 110.

Vol. 23, p. 254.

Sec . 2. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to 
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the 
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the 
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874, and under appro-
priations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service of 
the fiscal year 1925 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and 
which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act 
of July 7,1884, as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 289, 
Seventieth Congress, first session, there is appropriated as follows:

INDEPENDENT OFFICES
Independent offices. For contingent expenses, Civil Service Commission, $5.11.

For housing for war needs, United States Housing Corporation, 
$715.10.

For Interstate Commerce Commission, $1,362.95.
For United States Shipping Board, $132.54.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $51,254.20.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of War Risk Insurance, $27.58.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $951.52.
For vocational rehabilitation, Veterans’ Bureau, $6,628.76.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For fees of witnesses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia, 
$3.75.

For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, District of Colum-
bia, $60.

For improvement and care of public grounds, District of Colum-
bia, $163.62.

The preceding audited claims shall be paid wholly out of the 
revenues of the District of Columbia.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

For miscellaneous expenses, Department of Agriculture, 42 cents.
For general expenses, States Relations Service, $11.03.
For general expenses, Weather Bureau, $1.40.
For general expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $181.39.
For general expenses, Bureau of Dairying, 32 cents.
For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, 20 cents.
For general expenses, Forest Service, $22.40.
For general expenses, Bureau of Chemistry, 42 cents.
For general expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, 36 cents.
For general expenses, Bureau of Public Roads, $1.11.
For general expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics, $52.35.
For general expenses, Federal Horticultural Board, 2 cents.
For suppressing spread of pink boll worm of cotton, $1.68.
For enforcement of the Future Trading Act, 50 cents.
For enforcement of Packers and Stockyards Act, $20.
For national security and defense, Department of Agriculture, 93 

cents.
For investigating sources of crude rubber, Department of Agri-

culture, 12 cents.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce, $60.30.
For expenses of the Fourteenth Census, $131.76.
For commercial attaches, Department of Commerce, 90 cents.
For promoting commerce in the Far East, $600.
For contingent expenses, Steamboat Inspection Service, $76.87.
For investigation of public utility standards, Bureau of Standards, 

$786.40.
For general expenses, Bureau of Standards, 5 cents.
For pay and allowances, commissioned officers, Coast and Geodetic 

Survey, $68.60.
For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $105.40.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $35.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

For increase of compensation, Department of the Interior, $5.33.
For stationery, Department of the Interior, $232.92.
For salaries, General Land Office, $43.33.
For Geological Survey, $680.92.
For roads and trails, National Parks, $510.
For education of natives of Alaska, $125.20.
For medical relief in Alaska, $180.
For reindeer for Alaska, $8.70.
For general expenses, Indian Service, $5.42.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $16.61.
For industrial work and care of timber, $26.70.

933

District of Columbia,

From District rev-
enues.

Department of Agri-
culture.

Department of Com-
merce.

Interior Department.



934 SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

Department of Jus-
tice.

Department of Labor.

Navy Department.

Department of State.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

For industry among Indians, $540.
For water supply for stock and increasing grazing range on unal-

lotted Indian lands (reimbursable), $16.
For diversion dam, Gila River Reservation, Arizona (reimburs-

able), $3,473.52.
For Indian schools, support, $72.08.
For Indian school and agency buildings, $226.58.
For Indian school buildings, $82.52.
For Indian boarding schools, $1.75.
For fulfilling treaties with Navajoes, schools, Arizona, $6.66.
For relieving distress and prevention, and so forth, of diseases 

among Indians, $197.95.
For support of Indians in Nevada, $25.85.
For support of Northern Cheyennes and Arapahoes, Montana, $7.05.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts, 
$167.51.

For salaries and expenses of district attorneys, United States 
courts, $5.

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $432.71.
For fees of jurors, United States courts, $56.40.
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $6.10.
For pay of bailiffs, and so forth, United States courts, $3.50.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $1.
For books for judicial officers, $48.45.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, $48.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Naturalization, $1.90.
For expenses of regulating immigration, $40.12.
For Immigrant Station, Ellis Island, New York, $17.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

For pay, miscellaneous, $993.82.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $2,139.87.
For instruments and supplies, Bureau of Navigation, $5,301.03.
For naval training station, California, Bureau of Navigation, $7.75,
For organizing the Naval Reserve Force, $103.47.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $3,456.20.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $735.
For pay of the Navy, $9,014.56.
For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $2.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $1,077.61.
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $642.78.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $1,138.08.
For aviation, Navy, $191,874.76.
For current and miscellaneous expenses, Naval Academy, $3.
For pay, Marine Corps, $741.85.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $6.39.
For maintenance, Quartermaster’s Department, Marine Corps, 

$60.11.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

For transportation of diplomatic and consular officers, $1,079.60.
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

For increase of compensation, Treasury Department, $7.09.
For contingent expenses, Treasury Department: Freight, tele-

grams, and so forth, $13.37.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 935

For Public Debt Service, 28 cents.
For collecting the revenue from customs, $797.34.
For payment of judgment against collectors of customs, $804.48.
For salaries and expenses of collectors, and so forth, of internal 

revenue, $15.55.
For collecting the internal revenue, $218.50.
For enforcement of narcotic and national prohibition Acts, Internal 

Revenue, $3,239.88.
For payment of judgments against internal-revenue officers, $30.15.
For refunding internal-revenue collections, $442.88.
For refunding taxes illegally collected, $22.89.
For Life Saving Service, $312.75.
For Coast Guard, $3,375.05.
For repairs to Coast Guard cutters, $957.72.
For additional vessels, Coast Guard, $893.50.
For plate printing, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, $10.25.
For materials and miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Engraving 

and Printing, $184.90.
For pay of other employees, Public Health Service, $12.93.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health 

Service, $285.90.
For field investigations of public health, $5.40.
For medical and hospital services, Public Health Service, $113.45.
For Quarantine Service, $41.46.
For general expenses of public buildings, $3.30.
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $46.48.
For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $52.17.
For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $117.99.

WAR DEPARTMENT

For contingent expenses, War Department, 50 cents.
For contingencies of the Army, $2.25.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army (Estates of Deceased Soldiers, 

R. S. 4818), $38,806.26.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army (Longevity Act January 29, 

1927), $724,924.96.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $65,630.54.
For pay of the Army, $7,591.68.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, war with Spain, $557.25.
For arrears of pay, bounty, and so forth, $651.12.
For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $122.74.
For mileage of the Army, $47.47.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $12,305.69.
For horses for Cavalry, Artillery, Engineers, and so forth, $125.94.
For Army transportation, $10,793.45.
For barracks and quarters, $12,664.47.
For clothing and equipage, $129.72.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $44,646.87.
For incidental expenses of the Army, $860.
For regular supplies of the Army, $405.23.
For roads, walks, wharves, and drainage, $112.61.
For subsistence of the Army, $146.37.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps, 

$157,684.34. 1 ’
For construction and repairs of hospitals, $2,892.57.
For compensation for land and damages, Camp Knox, Kentucky, 

$14,400.36.
For water and sewers at military posts, $985.80.
For replacing regular supplies of the Army, $76.58.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $60.58.

War Department.

R. S.,sec. 4818, p. 935.

Vol. 44, p. 1054.



936

Post Office Depart-
ment.

Additional to meet 
increases in rates of ex-
change.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Ch . 853. 1928.

For increase for Aviation, Signal Corps, $20,647.22.
For Air Service production, $16,118.05.
For Air Service, Army, $600.86.
For medical and hospital department, $12.63.
For Chemical Warfare Service, Army, $333.66.
For ordnance stores, ammunition, $78.93.
For armament of fortifications, $17,361.65.
For armament of fortifications, insular possessions, $56.61.
For armament of fortifications, Panama Canal, $10.82.
For fortifications in insular possessions, $92.78.
For fire control at fortifications, $3.96.
For field artillery armament, $1,522.92.
For proving grounds, Army, $34.91. •
For ordnance service, $61.69.
For repairs of arsenals, $18.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $2,700.84.
For arms, uniforms, equipment, and so forth, for field service, 

National Guard, $27.32.
For organized reserves, $662.59.
For quartermaster supplies, equipment, and so forth, Reserve 

Officers’ Training Corps, $20.10.
For transportation of rifle teams to national matches, $90.73.
For construction and maintenance of roads, bridges, and trails., 

Alaska, $29.63.
For disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, and civil employees, 

$107.61.
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $19.54.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair 

(Navy transfer to War, Act May 21, 1920), $86.14.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT—POSTAL SERVICE 

(Out of the postal revenues)
For balances due foreign countries, $18,972.38.
For city delivery carriers, $1,057.45.
For clerks, first and second class post offices, $202.28.
For compensation to assistant postmasters, $145.46.
For compensation to postmasters, $154.42.
For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and. 

so forth, $1,429.71.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $3,290.92.
For indemnities, international registered mail, $1,107.10.
For indemnities, international mail, $760.39.
For mail-messenger service, $14.91.
For miscellaneous items, first and second class post offices, $18.55.
For post-office equipment and supplies, $17.37.
For power boat and airplane service, $55.57.
For railroad transportation, $3,390.61.
For railroad transportation and mail-messenger service, $911.40.
For rent, light, and fuel, $1,566.77.
For Rural Delivery Service, $156.42.
For shipment of supplies, $2.01.
For star-route service, $166.66.
For unusual conditions at post offices, $191.97.
For village delivery service, $6.51.
Total, audited claims, section 2, $1,492,104.78, together with such 

additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be 
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in cer-
tain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.



SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Sess . I. Ch . 853. 1928. 937

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

AUDITED CLAIMS
Sec . 3. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to 

be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the 
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the 
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874, and under appro-
priations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service of 
the fiscal year 1925 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and 
which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act of 
July 7, 1884, as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 128, 
Seventieth Congress, there is appropriated as follows:

Audited claims.

Payment of addi-
tional.

Vol. 18, p. 110.

Vol. 23, p. 254.

Independent Offices.For Interstate Commerce Commission, $1.20.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $6.30.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $42.70.
For vocational rehabilitation, Veterans’ Bureau, $167.85.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

For education of natives of Alaska, $218.82.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts, 
$27.66.

For salaries and expenses of district attorneys, United States 
courts, $833.33.

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, 50 cents.
NAVY DEPARTMENT

For pay, miscellaneous, $149.88.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $44.25.
For naval training station, California, Bureau of Navigation, 

$978.88.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $35.
For pay of the Navy, $1,467.37.
For Geological Survey (Interior transfer to Navy, Act May 21. 

1920), $84.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $22.84.

Interior Department.

Department of Jus-
tice.

Navy Department.

Department of State.

WAR DEPARTMENT

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

For enforcement of Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts, $58.59.
For Coast Guard, $17.79.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health 

Service, $636.50.
For general expenses of public buildings, $5.88.
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $27.25.
For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $11.88.
For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $1.65.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $16.81.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

For registration and selection for military service, $82.50.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army (estates of deceased soldiers, 

Revised Statutes, page 4818), $26,124.57.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army (Longevity Act, January 29, 

1927), $41,884.23.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $5,654.40.

War Department.

R. S., sec.4818, p 935.

Vol. 44, p. 1054.



938

Post Office Depart-
ment.

Additional, to meet 
increases in rates of ex-
change.

Private property 
damages, etc.

Vol. 44, pp. 1505, 128.

Title of Act.

SEVENTIETH CONGRESS. Ses s . I. Chs . 853,854. 1928.

For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $15.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $2,955.70.
For pay of the Army, $230.30.
For increase of compensation, War Department, $142.50.
For Army transportation, $7.13.
For clothing and equipage, $24.27.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $25,753.28.
For sewerage system, Fort Monroe, Virginia, $140.57.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $96.
For Organized Reserves, $73.14.
For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $1.11.
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $1.75.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT—POSTAL SERVICE

(Out of the postal revenues)
For balances due foreign countries, $86.52.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $160.14.
For indemnities, international mail, $20.53.
For indemnities, international registered mail, $209.85.
For rural delivery service, $461.61.
Total, audited claims, section 3, $108,982.03, together with such 

additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be 
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain 
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

Sec . 4. For the payment of claims allowed by the General Account-
ing Office under the provisions of Private Acts Numbered 152 and 476, 
approved June 11, 1926, and March 3, 1927, respectively, and certi-
fied to the Seventieth Congress, in House Document Numbered 290, 
$3,107.25.

Sec . 5. This Act may be cited as the “ Second Deficiency Act, fiscal 
year, 1928.”

Approved, May 29, 1928.

May 29, 1928.
[H. R. 11468.]

[Public, No. 564.]

Kootenai Indian al-
lotments, Idaho.

Agreement author-
ized with drainage dis-
tricts for drainage of, 
within boundaries 
thereof.

Post, p. 1574.

Maximum share of 
cost to be apportioned.

Payments by install-
ments.

Provisos.

CHAP. 854.—An Act Authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to execute an 
agreement or agreements with drainage district or districts providing for drainage, 
and reclamation of Kootenai Indian allotments in Idaho within the exterior 
boundaries of such district or districts that may be benefited by the drainage and 
reclamation work, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary 
of the Interior is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with 
drainage districts now formed or to be formed in pursuance to the 
drainage laws of the State of Idaho providing for the drainage and 
reclamation of Kootenai Indian allotments situated within the exte-
rior boundaries of any of such districts after he shall have first 
determined the plans submitted by such district or districts of the 
work to be accomplished that shall benefit the Indian allotments. 
The share of the cost that may be apportioned shall not exceed 
$114,000 for the total acreage of Indian lands approximating two 
thousand four hundred and thirty-six acres, and said sum, or so 
much thereof as may be required to pay the Indians’ share of the 
cost of the work, shall be payable in not less than twenty annual 
installments, payments to begin on the same date that payments are 
to begin for lands other than Indian that are within the respec-
tive irrigation districts, and such payments shall be made without 
interest: Provided, That should at any time it appear to the said 
Secretary that construction work is not being carried out in accord-


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-04-09T19:03:08-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




